CDM 12

..ﬂ\

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS



2.10.

1.
3.1.
3.2.
3.3.
3.4.
3.5.

V.

5.1.
5.2.
5.8.
5.4.
5.5.
5.6.
5.7.
5.8.
5.9.
5.10.
5.11.

VI
6.1.
6.2.
6.3.
6.4.
6.5.
6.6.
6.7.

Vil
7.1.
7.2.
7.3.
7.4.
7.5.
7.6.
7.6.

. Function tests

Table of contents

First installation 2
LYYt 4T Vo T OO TPV P I PSP PPPPPON 2
Removal of ShIPPING QUANS....cccocvuiiiiiiiiiiiinicciert st sssn s s e s s e s a e s s e e s s s sse e e e s eeaans 2
Verification of Mains VOIRAGE ......coeeiiiiiiiiiiiiitcirnc ettt 3

Set-up to play
MaINS CONNECHION. ....eeeiiiiiiiiiiiit et s s b s s e s s s e st e s s e st e s ts s et a s e
Compact disc handling precautions...
Loading compact diSCS .......cccevuiiiriiiiniiiiiiiinics ittt
First test of the JUKEDOX.........eeiiiiiiiiiicettc e
Price setting ....cccceevveeciiinenenennnnnns

Examples for price settings
Colour codes of coin inputs
Programming number of discs in carrier
Free play programming
Test credit

Amplifier
Volume control .................
Treble and bass controls
Slide switch "Stereo/2-Kanal*
Maximum amplifier load and external speakers...
Connection of external speakers

Programming short view 12

Jukebox programming
Calling service programs
Clock setting.....coecevverenes
Set date.....cocceeereeierennennn
Set YEar AN WEEBKAAY ...ciicceieiieiiieeeeteeeireeite et sesare e s et e s e s st e e e s e snseesesee e sst et e s s e sntsasaae bt s st e s annaaesenas

Playstimulator (random play without coin iNSERION) .......cceiiiieeiiiiiiiiciretre e 15
Back Ground Music (BGM)
Happy hour pricing (additional bonus plays) ........cccevreeeriiniiiiiieerncete et 21
Programming of maximum number of tracks........coooueeriuiiiiiiiiiiiniiern s 22
Selective disabling of tracks (max. 25)
Album selection and memory reset by pOwer off ........cociiiciiiiiiciiiie e 24
Location or Identification number

Data retrieval
Retrieval of least popular discs (flops)
TOP dISCS.cciererreeereeererreeeceeessrreneeesenee

0T ol o o) @ eTe )01 (=111 C ST USSR
Total NUMDEE Of PIAYS «iieeeieeiiteeree ettt et s e e e st e s e e s e s s ae e s be s semte e s s nnaaeanean
CLEAR ALL counters (reset to 0 0 0 0)
Memory of not playable CDs......c..ccocvrirvciiiicciincnnn.
Statistic print-outs

Digital display test/ EPROM-Version
Disc basket control check
Gripper arm motor check
CD Player check(START)
JUMP 10 NEXT HFACK 1eeeieieeiiieeeeci ettt ettt st se st e st s s et e e be e e anesenae s sanesesnb e oo semnnns
Jump to PREVIOUS track
STOP playing



Table of contents

Viil.

9.1.
9.2.

10.1.
10.2.

Xl.

Xil.
12.1.
12.2.
12.3.

12.4.
12.5.
12.6.
12.7.
12.8.
12.9.

X1

Description of S&CC price setting

Integrated test program of the CDM12 player

Access to the player functions without S&CC unit....
Special test function of the CDM12 player ...............

Functional description

Abbreviations ......cc.cevvveiveiiiiieeerieeie e

Trouble shooting diagram

Trouble shooting chart

Failures with the illumination, display and power system generally
Fuses. Which one controls what circuit? Trouble with failures of fuses

Faults with the coin system. The Phonograph, however, operates normally with free credit estab-

lished with the jumper in the column GP at S&CC unit (0-F)

Faults by selection entry (credit system does work).

Repetitive apply of selected or non-selected discs to turntable
Failures in the system carrier gripper arm................
Failures with sound reproduction. ..........ccceceureeeneen.
CD not properly returned to carrier. ......ccccecceeernnneeen.
Hints for trouble shooting........ccccccceveevieeierccereiennennn.

Wiring diagrams

Wiring diagram main chassis 3'93 .......c..ccceevernennns
Wiring diagram Telecontrol...........ccevvieinccneennieene.
Connection diagram jukeboxes with CDM12 player type
Board layout Selection & Credit Computer...............
Wiring diagram Selection & Credit Computer. ..........

Board layout CDM12 SC unit.....ccccceevremeeeeecrrenenen.
Wiring diagram CDM12 SC unit........cceeeeeeeerreveennns

Connection diagram speaker OMT - door. ...............
Board layout amplifier 184...........cccccvervevvreerreveennnns
Wiring diagram amplifier 184 ..........cccccoveeveccnrennnnenn.
Wiring diagram BGM adapter ...........cceceevriiennennnn.

Board layout BGM adapter.........ccccevvevrcceeneivinnncnns
Wiring diagram OMT 24V distribution interface. .......
Wiring diagram OMT motor page system.................
Wiring diagram motor page system New York, NY...
Wiring diagram Bubble Tubes New York, NY ...........
Wiring diagram fluorescent lamps New York, NY.....
Wiring diagram OMT door illumination. ............c.......
Wiring diagram crossover network........c..cccceeerueeenn.
Wiring diagram coin validator interface for Mars 130
Wiring diagram coin validator interface for Mars 111

Index

32

33
33
35

36
36
36

38

42
42
43

44
45
46
47
48
48
48

51
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
58
59
60
60
61
61
62
63
64
65
65
66
66

67



Warning B

Although the beam emitted by the laser diodes is nearly invisible, it may cause severe damages to

the human eye.

Use an infrared indicator to check the laser beam.

CLASS 1

LASER PRODUCT

3 e Eum

Caution

The CD mechanism and many ICs are extremely susceptible to electrostatic discharges. The photo
diodes and the laser diode are more sensitive to discharges than MOS ICs. Careless handling may
immediately destroy components or can drastically reduce life expectancy of these components so

that it will lead to failure after several weeks or even months of use.

Before you touch the Player, discharge your hands and tools by touching a grounded metal part of
the jukebox, such as the amplifier or the mechanic chassis. Make sure that you are connected via a
wrist wrap with resistance to the same potential as the chassis of the jukebox. Keep parts and tools at

the same potential.
If you remove the player in case of repair or for transpont, short the harness with a short circuit plug.
When repairing, observe to the valid safety rules.

Do not change the original condition of the jukebox.

Use original spare parts only.

Subject to alterations.



l. First Installation

1.1. Unlocking
The key is stored in the coin return cup in the RH cabinet wall. The key WUA 1 or WUA 2 (New York) un-
locks the cabinet by turning the key clockwise. The lock is spring loaded, press slightly against the door, this
allows to turn the key easily. The two other keys with 5 digit number codes unlock the cash box at the bot-
tom of the RH cabinet wall.
1.2, Removal of shipping guards
1. The mechanism platform is fixed to cabinet support with one bolt in front LH side and one bolt
back RH side (Fig.1, Pos. 1). Remove both completely using a 13 mm spanner. Possibly you can
use the tool being fixed to the lid of the gear box (Fig.1, Pos. 2).
2. Remove plastic string at the pivot point of the pressure arm (Fig.1, Pos. 3).

3. Remove plastic holder securing CD player chassis (Fig.1, Pos. 4).

4. Remove foam (Fig.1, Pos. 5), foam foil (Fig.1, Pos. 6) securing laser head in CD player and in-
struction plate (Fig.1, Pos. 7).

5. Remove foam between magnetic pressure disc and black plastic cover (Fig.1, Pos. 8)

6. Remove elastic band from the motor page systems ( One More Time and New York, NY only ).

¢’

IMPORTANT: Save the removed shipping bolts and CD-chassis shipping guards. You may need them
Y should you decide to move your machine to another location. The jukebox should never be
moved, (a significant distance), without the shipping bolts and CD player secured with foam
between pressure arm and player. Discs should also be removed from the carrier for
transport.

1 2 5 3 817

Fig. 1



I. First installation

1.3. Verification of mains voltage
Machines for USA are set to 117 V. Jukeboxes "UNI-Pack" are shipped in 230 V setting. This is marked on the
machine label on the rear wall. Other machines with indication 100 - 240 V on the label have a transparent cover
on the mains transformer so that the terminals 1 - 3 - 5 - 7 - 9 are indicating mains voltage
setting.
The following combinations are possible:

240V = 1and 3 to GTP'“"Q' from mains
230V = 1and 5 . f. .\
220V = 9and 3 L= : —
210V = 9and 5 A U 5
117V = tand7 [ §§§§§§§“
100V = 9and 7 A B PSPUDRL -

: NN nw g’ o | -

.. — g -

] ] '
. */ to fluorescent lamps

Fig. 2

The power consumption in standby is 146 Watts. With max. volume it is 205 Watts.

IMPORTANT:  Some parts of the electrical circuitry are connected to the power line (power transformer,
fluorescent tube, ballast and associated wiring).
Never attempt any intervention to these parts unless qualified.

Always remove mains plug before opening plastic cover.



Il. Set-up to play

Y

IMPORTANT! Make sure that wall socket is earthen properly.

2.1.

2.2,

2.3.

Mains connection.

The CD-jukebox operates on normal household power outlet. Set mains switch at rear wall of cabinet to on
position (Fig. 6). If the selection and credit memory is empty the basket turns once and the left two digits
show alternatingly a "0°". After a short time the display counts up to the carrier size in the two RH digits (50
or 00 for 100 discs). After this the basket stops in position "01°". The digital display shows "0 0 0 0", then

"0 0 0 1* when a basket with 100 CDs is used, "0 1 0 1* for a 50 CD carrier.

Compact disc handling precautions

Dust, fingerprints or other dirt on the disc surface can cause skipping, jumping or sticking problems. Dust
can be removed with a lintfree soft cloth. If necessary, remove heavy dirt or fingerprints with a moistened
soft cloth, using a diluted neutral detergent. Never use record cleaning sprays or anti static sprays! Further-
more, do not use other types of cleaners containing benzene, thinner or other solvents. These liquids will
cause damage to the surface of discs.

NEVER TOUCH THE SURFACE OF THE DISC !

Fig. 3
Loading compact discs

Insert up to 50 or 100 CDs, depending on the compartments in the carrier. Start with 01. The "Label" must
show always to the left, towards the next lowest number. To achieve the optimum position for loading, press
in steps the lever "rotate carrier” ("Korb drehen”). (Fig. 4). If less than 50 (100) discs are used, the number of
discs used has to be programmed in the service program service level 1, button 5 (ref. to chap. 2.8, page 8).

Korb drehen

——
rotate camer

Abb. 4



1. Set-up to play

It is recommended to insert the Compact Disc and then the title page into the appropriate numerical slot position
of the motor page system. The pages can be turned manually by hand without any damage of the motor drive. In
some models the transparent dust cover of the record carrier has to be lifted up at the front, it will rest in this po-
sition.

A IMPORTANT: For carriers with 100 CDs the position "00" is the 100th CD.

To play single CDs (& 80 mm, diam. 3 1/8 ") specified adapter rings are availeable under part no. 0032943.

2.4. First test of the jukebox

1.

At the rear wall inside of the jukebox cabinet the so-called Selection & Credit
Computer is situated. Some units are equipped with a metal cover which has to
be removed before starting this test.

Set a jumper from 0 to F (free play) in the row GP (Fig. 5, Pos. 1). Jumpers are
found in the accessory bag of the service manual. If a jumper is already set in this
row memorise its position.

Press button LT on the S&CC unit (Fig. 5, Pos. 2).

1 ! 2
o
. )
H %o "‘r R HH
: R AR R H
. ps-ag Mttt 1HAIH R YRS -
H OFF [‘.’;2_ ol olilo .@’E:
! 6
: : - - U' ________
e ]
. Selection &
: Credit Computer P8
] —— COM 41/ CDM 12—
- o ow ou e Mooy
: 58686 0040264 T3P
o]

Fig. 5

Make a selection with four digits: First enter the number of the CD with two digits,
then the track with two digits. After this the digital display will show the selected
CD and track (track numbers higher than 25 will not be accepted).

The CD carrier rotates and stops at the selected position, then the gripper arm
takes the CD onto the turn table. The track can be heard after the CD starts to
turn.



Il. Set-up to play

10.

11.

The volume can be controlied with one of the two volume control knobs at the rear side of the
jukebox (Fig. 6).

Or: If a infrared remote control is installed by the factory, the volume can be controlied via the
hand transmitter, stored in the money bag of the cash box.

Serial Number

O ot O | |

—_

O |~ Power Switch

/1

RS

Volume Control

Fig.6
Press button '‘Cancel' between the two volume control knobs or at the remote control.
The played track will be interrupted and the CD is rejected to the carrier.

Relocate the jumper in row GP from 0 to F to the origin position. Press button LT on the S&CC
unit.

If less than 50 res. 100 CDs have been loaded in the carrier, the max. number of CDs has to be
reprogrammed. Factory setting is 50 res. 100 CDs (Reprogramming ref. to chapt. 2.8, page 8)

The jukebox is now ready for operation. Coin insertion according the coin denomination label is

now possible when a coin validator is installed. For ‘Unipack’ versions the following steps are nec-
essary:

2.5. Price setting

,

Y

NOTICE: It is not necessary to program prices on the 'Hideaway' model.

In the ,Unipack® version no play prices are pre-set. Usually the prices are presetted by the factory according
the denomination label. If other combinations are required, refer to the examples shown in figure 7a. To set
the play prices do the following steps:

1.

2.

Switch on the jukebox.

Coin output plugs (Fig. 7, Pos. 1) should be set as shown in Fig. 9 or on an separate attached in-

struction by connecting to the pin row (Fig. 7, Pos. 2) on the S&CC unit. Pay attention to wiring
colours.



Il. Set-up to play

3.  Set the attached jumpers in B1 to B4, GP, BS (Fig. 7, Pos. 3) according to Fig. 8.

4. Press "LT" button (Fig. 7, Pos. 4) to accept the new bonus setting.

3 4 2 1
R y ° Ne
H HH-HIHEE H
i 8"
: S ..
. Selection &
: Credit Computer Pe
: § — COM 4 /COM 12— o
H - w Mamory | &
: 588 ooso284 “T7)3
Fig. 7
2.6. Examples for price settings
Y ol | P 1le
v s s 4 4 ‘4 : :
1 play for 50 cts on” |9 ; ; : : : e
3 plays for § 1.00 = k[ I A e
,y ' 21 plays for § 5.00 lares GP | BS |B4 B3 B2 Bt ale
1 F 7 ) s ° M
«2 s s 5 5 5 z|e
1 play for 60 cts - : ‘ s s ) : :
- 4 3 3 3
play for B8R, 3 3 2 2 2 T
W 3 plays for $ 1.00 = Hb B SN B B [ P2 4
9. 18 plays for § 6.00 lap s GP | BS (B4 BS B2 BI ; :
‘rr F 7 . s e 1o
2 s 1) 5 5 s 210
1 play for 30 - N (M s F{ls g ‘e
- 4 3
play p “— s s 2 : : "': [ d
2 2 1 1 LT [
2 plays for 50 p 0 0 0 [ ; ®le
& plays for £ 1 lap s 8 GP | BS (B4 B3 B2 Bf ol
Fig. 8



Il. Set-up to play

2.7. Colour codes of coin inputs

Fig. 9

mechanical coin validator electronical coin validator
SCC ; : 0.25blue T _ SCC ; : o0 rag =
o p o
4 18 grey —— 4 | @ 20p orange o
5 | @\_18orange 5 @
T1 |@ yellow — T1 | @ violett :’j
LT 10 e — LT 10 | @50pyellow —
'AT [ ] — 1.’:) : ;E green —/
white — rown —
+B | @\ _brown +8 | @
\N off - on
MMS ; 200
§ 2 20p '
mechanically 3| DIP switches 5 s0p |
coin vaiidator 11 oninterface 4 1£
5
[

2.8. Programming number of discs in carrier

It is necessary to reprogram the number of CDs in carrier if a number less than 50 or 100 discs are inserted.

1

2.

Set the 'SERVICE' switch to position ON.

Press 'LT' button.

Press button 5: digital display shows: 5000 or 0000

The 2 LH digits show the number of discs used (default value = 50 or 00, for carriers with 50 or
100 discs).

In the 2 RH digits the display shows the interval between the play stimulator tracks in minutes
(default value = 00 = play stimulator switched off).

To reprogram: Hold button 5 and press button R; the display goes off; now enter a 4 digit number.
First two digits for the number of inserted CDs, then the two other digits for the play stimulator re-
peat time.

In play stimulator mode the jukebox plays random tracks after the end of the last play of a se-
lected CD. The repeat time is programmable between 1 and 98 minutes.
The programming of the play stimulator is described in chapter 5.5, starting page 15.

.



Il. Set-up to play

‘Service" GP ?s LT ?uﬁon .

Selection &
Credit Computer
= COM 41/ COM 12—

PS5
P8
ON
88686 0040264 07

o~ [
!
\J L

Fig. 10

2.9. Free play programming

Set a jumper from 0 to F (free play) in the row GP on the S&CC unit and press button LT.

Now one track is selectable without coin insertion.

In between two to six plays are selectable by setting an additionally jumper in the row 'BS' (Bonus-Stufe,
Bonus Step) from 0 to 2 or from 0 to 6.

Up to 47 titles are pre-selectable by setting a jumper in this row 'BS' from 0 to 7 (ref. to Fig. 10).

2.10. Test credit

For repair and test purposes it is possible to give test credits. These credits will not be stored in the interna!
cash counter. At each pressing of the test credit button one credit will be given and also displayed in the
digital display.

If an electronically coin validator is installed the test credit button is situated on the coin validator interface
board. In jukeboxes with mechanical coin validator the test credit button is mounted over the return lever in-
side.

The test credit input is marked on the S&CC unit as T1.

Not used test credits can be erased by pressing the button 'LT' on the S&CC unit.



I1l. Amplifier

3.1.

3.2,

3.3.

Volume control

The volume control of the amplifier, accessible from the rear of the jukebox, is a separate unit and is con-
nected to the amplifier via a DIN 45322 plug. This unit (Fig. 11) can be screwed off and may be used as a
remote control.

Its 5-line ribbon cable may be extended as required with any kind of wire. The voltage of the control wires is
5V DC. The control has two volume knobs. One for the left hand channel (L) and one for the right hand
channel (R).

In mode 'stereo' (switch S in position stereo) only the left knob is effective. In position '2 Kanal' (two channel)
of the slide switch both channels are controllable separately.

An internal automatic volume controller ( Fig. 12, Pos. 5) decreases the volume level CDs recorded too
loudly to a defined output level, so that an equal volume level is reached. The ALC pot is pre-set from the
factory. In left position of the adjustment pot the ALC does not operate.

The separate 'Cancel' button (C) allows to reject a playing track.

Fig. 11
Treble and bass controls

The Treble and the Bass Controls (Fig. 12, Pos. 1 and 2) at the top RH-side of the amplifier may be set to

any position to suit local acoustic requirements. The Mono-Stereo Switch (Fig. 12, Pos. 3) may also be set to
either position, however, it must be set to 'Stereo' if a stereophonic reproduction is desired.

Slide switch "Stereo/2-Kanal"

In common operating mode the slide switch /
*Stereo/2-Kanal" (Fig. 12, Pos. 4) is in posi- @ e e R Bunezoufae ©

tion "Stereo”. e y 2
In position *2-Kanal" the cabinet speakers of ] ® s D

the jukebox are switched to the left amplifier mmm e D‘/
channel. Both sockets for the external 4 ] e

speakers are switched to the right amplifier ] - o (j o

channel.(Fig. 13). A

If the slide switch of the volume control unit is BTERN @ wmm

switched to "2-Kanal* a separate control of - ALC

both cabinet speakers and external speakers -\ .- WURZ!N'

(e.g. in another room) is possible v CBISEE  coupact AMPLIFIER - [:

(left knob for inside, right one for outside). L—nm -52 40 200 000 00 R \
The slide switch "Mono-Stereo® (Fig. 12, Pos. © o © 5
3) has to be set to mode "Mono".

Fig. 12

10



0LO AMQ

Ill. Amplifier

3.4.

Maximum amplifier load and external speakers

The amplifier may not be loaded with more than 4 Q per channel (less Ohms means more load!). If the am-
plifier is operating in 2-Channel mode, the speakers are all loaded to the left hand channel.

The impedance of all external speakers per channel in "Stereo” mode should not be less than 8 Q, because
the cabinet speakers represent a load of already 8 Q per channel.

If the amplifier is operating in 2-Channel mode, the speakers are all loaded to the left hand channel. The right
channel (now switched to the sockets "R-Extern" and "L-Extern") now may be loaded with a minimum of 4Q.

The output to a 4 Q load is 70 Watts sinus power at 1 % distortion, to 12 Q it is about 24 Watts, to 24 Q it is
about 12 Watts. That means, that e.g., a 12Q speaker connected to the external channel at Dual Channel
operation must be a type of at least 24 Watts, otherwise the speaker is in danger of destruction at higher
volumes. Speaker groups, so-called hi-fi boxes, may have, at certain frequencies, impedances much lower
than their rating.

Both ampiifier switches In position STEREO Amplifier switches Iin positiones 2-CHANNEL and MONO
Remote control in position STEREO too Remote control switched to 2-CHANNEL
i
—.——){ L 2 ®
| DIN terminial ]i'
: -ext. . ~
| o |2 2 Orms o 18 Otms -1
" 1 interna — 1 c
e H e 9 .. e L
! PR e
I // 2K Ok h
LS ‘ R . , DIN termurial i[»iN toIrmn A
/ DIN termirial | LHmet 4 BH-e
/ ! o ¢ )
RH-ext. (— / (—,‘
Remote “ 12 Ohms 2-Channel ' <
Control 2-Channel R internal (— Remote Stereo _L _I_
Stereo -|sp=akers Control slide
slide switch
switch
Fig. 13
3.5. Connection of external speakers
Additional speakers may be connected via two speaker DIN plugs to the amplifier.
Caution: In "Stereo® mode do not connect a single speaker Or: Connect two speakers of 4 Q in series representing
with less than 8 Q to the amplifier! a total impedance of 8 Q.
. — . S———— °
-1 ‘
-
DT hl
- E—=

Loohm bd —

5— . o
J =3

11



ST

Y

I
e

y

L34

-~

R}

e 4

Service level 1

IV. Programming short view

JUKEBOX O. K.

!

Serviceswitch to ON
Press LT button

9096069399

Shows Shows Shows 8hows D Numb Shows Move Tum Shows
total Shows of CDs not i - identi-
flops :‘0': fcash box - prog Play. Iplayable griper carrier fcation
" of plays i i CDs am number
Starta ““:" 9 Erase Prog Hold button 0...9
&T‘ Reset service- four- data eight and press Reset
V level 2 figures figures | <f—
co cD co co
PLAY | - e | pLAY CD is on tumtable
+ T sTOP PLAY [ »> <
NEXT PREVIO! ’f

~(0H1H2H3HH 86T (9R

(3Y)
()]
q>) Shows Shows s“::’ Enabled Shows Access lo Shows Shows Shows Option: back to
9@ ¥ b disabled sarvice ha h \a memory service
time date week- of ) PPy appy play erase level
] day tracks tracka level 3 hour hour stmulator album 1
K] hh:mm DD:MM YY-OW per CD co:TT BGM tme pricing time selaction
% Program| Program| | Program Program Program Program| Program Program Program Hold button 0...9
wn tour four four two tour four four eight two and press Resel
figures figures figures figures figures figures figures figures figures <—
™
©
S Shows Shows Shows Shows Shows Shows Shows Shows Shows Shows back o
o BGM BGM BGM BGM BGM BGM BGM umber o BOM stat 712 sorvice
times times times times times times tmes P 1
Q " X repeat salection no
o y y y friday saturday time BGM yes/no tunction
e— Hold button 0...8
Program no
E Program) Program Program Program Program rog Program| Program Program funktion and press Reset
16 18 16 16 16 18 16 four four 1706 107 | <eqfemmmmmmeen
(D ﬁquj figures figures figurea figures figures figures figures figures future

12



V. Jukebox programming

Additional features like Playstimulator, BGM time and Happy Hour time are programmable. These features
are programmable in the service mode of the S&CC unit. To keep the data stored when power is off the plug
*Memory" (Fig, 21) must be set to "ON" position on the S&CC unit, otherwise all prégrammed data in service

levels are reset when power is interrupted.
Service

slide switch
'S?rvice" Lijutton

Eli . o
K o
@ ONMuf
OFF e H
ou (| .(‘ED

Teveeew
Lt
cneave
o—uusme
e-werve

$-UEaven=

ssesessse

»

Selection &
Credit Computer

Ps
P8
—— COM 4/ COM 12—

- e w&
8568 0040264

T .

seee case cesces ecosceccccene
oo

v

Fig. 16
5.1. Calling service programs

Three service levels are present to program the jukebox. To reach these levels proceed as follows:

A. Service level 1

Set slide switch ,Service® from position OFF H to ON E

Press ,LT* button once.

The service level 1 is reached, the display shows:

to service level 2

3]

. Service level 2

Press selection button 4 - hold - and press selection button R (RESET).

Press selection button R?

‘e

The digital display is dark, service level 2 is reached.

to service level 3

C. Service level 3

Press selection button R

. Press selection button 5. -

. The digital display is dark, service level 3 is reached.

IMPORTANT: If selection button R (RESET) is pressed first in any service level, the com
puter always jumps to service level 1!

13



V. Jukebox programming

D. Exit from all service programs

e Switch slide switch 'Service' from position ON E to OFF H .

e Press "LT" button..

The jukebox is ready to operate, the digital display shows for 3 sec.: 0000
Then the display shows the hit of the house, the most played track. e.g.. [0107

5.2. Clock setting | level 2 | button 0]

Clock, date, year and weekday setting is necessary when Playstimulator or back ground music (BGM) is
used or for statistic print-outs.

—

Enter the service mode by setting the service switch to ON position.

Press LT button at the S&CC unit.

3. Press selection button 4 - hold - and press selection button R (digital display is dark, level 2 is
reached).

4. Press selection button 0. The present time is displayed. e.g.:

n

T —L— min.

hours

5. To reprogram press selection button 0 - hold - and press selection button R. The digital display
goes dark.
Enter the new time by means of the keyboard with 4 digits in 24 hour format (military time).

6. Tocheck the new time: Only press selection button 0 again.

A CAUTION! Do not press selection button R after reprogramming, otherwise you will get back to service
level 1!

5.3. Set date | level 2 | button 1|

1.  Press selection button 1.
The actual date will be displayed. e.g.:

| L month
day (May, 14th)

14



V. Jukebox programming

3.

To reprogram press selection button 1 - hold - and press selection button R. The digital display
goes dark. :

Enter the new date by means of the keyboard with four digits.

To check the new date: Only press selection button 1 again.

.

A CAUTION! Do not press selection button R after reprogramming, otherwise you will get back to service

level 1!

5.4. Set year and weekday | level 2 | button 2]

1.

Press selection button 2.
The actual year and weekday will be displayed, e.g.:

9|5]0}]5

—|_— weekday (05 = friday)

year

To reprogram press selection button 2 - hold - and press selection button R. The digital display
goes dark.

Enter the new year by means of the keyboard with two digits, then enter a 0 followed by the num-
ber of the weekday shown in the table below.

0 = Sunday 4 = Thursday
1 = Monday 5 = Friday
2 = Tuesday 6 = Saturday

3 = Wednesday
To check the new setting of year and weekday: Only press selection button 2 again.

Press button R to get back to service level 1 to continue for the next steps of programming.

5.5. Playstimulator (random play without coin insertion)

If the Playstimulator is programmed, a track of all CDs in carrier will be played randomly except those CDs
which are declared as BGM CDs. BGM play is programmable from 1 min. to 98 min. This time is also the re-
peat time between two random plays. The volume is the same as in normal operation. If a selection is made
the Playstimulator will be interrupted immediately and remains when all established credits from coin inser-
tion are selected (selection memory must be empty, comp. chapt. 5.6, page 17).

Programming of the Playstimulator repeat time: [ level 1 [button 5|

Enter the service mode by setting the service switch to ON position.
Press LT button at the S&CC unit.
Make sure that time, date and year is properly set. Reprogram if necessary (ref. to chapt. 5.2, 5.3,

5.4 starting page 14).

15



V. Jukebox programming

4.  Press button 5 the display shows e.g.:

s{o]ofo °res= 1olof1o
J playstimulator interval time "L 10minutes playstimulator
00 = switch off interval time
number of CDs in carrier (50) ————— 100 CDs in carrier

5. Make a note of the number of CDs in carrier shown in the left two digits (comp. chapt. 2.8, page 8).

6. To reprogram press selection button 5 - hold - and press selection button R. The digital display
goes dark.
Enter the noted number of CDs in carrier and the Playstimulator interval time with four figures.

By entering of e.g.: 5]0fjoj|o Playstimulator OFF
5101919 Playstimulator ON - CONTINUOUS PLAY
5]ojo}s Playstimulator ON - INTERVAL TIME 5 min.

(50 CDs in carrier)

7. Goto service level 2 (press selection button 4 - hold - and press selection button R) to program
the Playstimulator start and stop time.

Programming of Playstimulator start and stop time [ level 2 [button 8|

8.  Press selection button 8:

At first the display shows flashingly: 1
(1 - means start time )
then the start time is displayed with 1lalols
4 digits e.g.:
(2.05 p.m.) I_— minutes
——— hours
9.  Press selection button 8 again.
At first the display shows flashingly: 2
(2 - means stop time)
then the time is displayed with 11sl3lo
4 digits e.g.:
(6.30 p.m.) T L minutes
— hours

10. To reprogram press Selection button 8 - hold - and press selection button R. The digital display
goes dark. .
Enter the start and stop time with eight digits.

16



V. Jukebox programming

Example: The Playstimulator should operate from 09.00 to 17.00.

Enter: 0-9-0-0-1-7-0-0 Then the digital display goes dark. The computer is still running in
| . service level two.
stop time
start time

Q IMPORTANT: The Playstimulator can not be programmed over 24.00 o'clock (midnight)!

11. To check the new times: Repeat step 8 and 9.

12. To leave the service program set the slide switch 'SERVICE' to OFF and press button LT on the
S&CC unit.

IF THE PLAYSTIMULATOR DOES NOT WORK:

?  Check if: clock is set correctly

Y start and stop time is programmed
repeat time is set correctly

BGM play mode is disabled.

5.6. Back Ground Music (BGM)

If BGM is programmed and activated a random track from the CDs declared for BGM will be played. The
time between the last selected played track and the first BGM track is programmable between 1 and 98
minutes.

This time is also the repeat time between two BGM tracks.

The volume by BGM reproduction is reduced compared to the common volume. It is adjustable with the two
pots (RH channel / LH channel) at the BGM adapter board (Fig. 22, Pos. 1). BGM mode is active when the
LED on the BGM board lights (Fig. 22, Pos. 2). Once the BGM mode is activated, then it is not possible to
operate the Playstimulator. N :

If a selection is made by means of coin insertion the track being played will be interrupted immediately. As
long as no selection is made for paid credits no BGM CDs will be played. Two intervals can be programmed
for each weekday.

BGM-Adapter

¢=regulator —Q - . 2
o —

LE
gl n m =>SACC
L [ R

Fig. 17



V. Jukebox programming

Programming of Back Ground Music: | level 3 [ button 7]

1. Enter the service mode by setting the service switch to ON position.
2. Press LT button at the S&CC unit.

3. Press selection button 4 - hold - and press selection button R (digital display is dark, level 2 is
reached).

4. Make sure that time, date and year is correctly set (selection buttons 0, 1 and 2). Reprogram if
necessary (comp. chapt. 5.2, 5.3, 5.4, starting page 14).

5. Press selection button 5 (level 3 is reached). The digital display goes dark. At this level all options
for BGM can be checked and programmed.

6. Press button 7. The number of CDs used for BGM are displayed in the left two digits in the right
two digits the repeat time between two BGM plays is displayed, e.g.:

210]|0]6

—I_— REPEAT TIME (6 min.) between BGM tracks
00-BGM CONTINUOUS PLAY
(no break between a single BGM track)

NUMBER of CDs programmed for BGM (no access with playstimulator)
00 - BGM OFF (BGM is disabled)

7. Toreprogram press selection button 7 - hold - and press selection button R. The digital display
goes dark. Enter number of CDs and break time with 4 digits.

A IMPORTANT: Do not press selection button R after reprogramming otherwise you will get back to
service level 1!

Programming of BGM start position and selection option: [ level 3 [ button 8]

8. Press button 8. The start position of CDs programmed for BGM is displayed in the left two digits.
The right two digits indicate whether BGM CDs can be selected over coin insertion or not.

oj1jo}jo0

F L— 00 = BGM CDs can be selected (factory pre-setting)
01 = BGM CDs can NOT be selected

START POSITION of BGM CDs (01 = factory pre-setting)

NOTE: If a wall box is connected the BGM selection option must be set to 0 0.

18



V. Jukebox programming

After entering this data the S&CC unit calculates the BGM end position itself.
For loading of BGM discs the end position can be calculated as follows:

end position = start position + number of BGM-CDs - 1.

9. To reprogram press selection button 8 - hold - and press selection button R. The digital display
goes dark. Enter start position and the selection option with 4 digits.

A IMPORTANT: Do not press selection button R after reprogramming, otherwise you will get
back to service level 1!

10a. Programming of BGM time: | level 3 [ button 0-6]

Each weekday can be programmed differently, 2 intervalls per each day can be set.
The following steps are the same for the buttons 1 to 6 in service level 3 according the table
for weekdays :

0 = Sunday 4 = Thursday
1 = Monday 5 = Friday
2 = Thursday 6 = Saturday

3 = Wednesday

10b. Press selection button 0, the display shows flashingly the start time on Sunday:

then approx. 1 sec later start time:

0 1
HIH M|M
—— Start time 1
Weekday: 0 = Sunday T —L_ minutes
é = Saturday —hours

10c. Press selection button 0 again, the display shows flashingly:

then approx. 1 sec later stop time:

HJH MIMI
—— Stop time 1

10d. Press selection button 0 again, the display shows flashingly the start time on Sunday:

then approx. 1 sec later start time:

HI{H|M|M

L—— Start time 2

19



V. Jukebox programming

10e. Press selection button 0 again, the display shows flashingly:

0 4

—l_— End time 2

then approx. 1 sec later stop time:

HIH

MM

10f.  To program press selection button 0 (or button 1 - 6 depending on the weekday to
be programmed) - hold it - and press selection button R. The digital display goes

dark. Enter the two time zones in 4 blocks to 4 digits (totally 16 digits).

Example:

Background music

should be active: from 10.20 to 12.40 from 15.30 to 22.10
Enter: 1 020 12 40 1530 2210
interval 1 interval 2
Repeat this procedure until all weekdays are programmed.
If only one time zone is to be programmed, enter the first zone with eight digits
and the second zone with 0000 0000 (totally 16 digits).
Example:
Background music
should be on: from 10.20 to 22.10 no effect no effect
Enter: 1020 2 210 0000 0000
interval 1 interval 2

It is also possible to use the seco

nd zone only.

10g. After the end of programming procedure press selection button R and leave serv-
ice program by setting the slide switch 'SERVICE' on the S&CC to OFF and

pressing button LT.

20




V. Jukebox programming

5.7. Happy hour pricing (additional bonus plays)

[ level 2 | button 6|

During the 'Happy hour time additional bonus plays can be given. Happy hour time and bonus plays have to
be programmed before.

1.

A

8.

Enter the service mode by setting the service switch to ON position.
Press LT button at the S&CC unit.

Press selection button 4 - hold - and press selection button R (digital display is dark, level 2 is
reached).

Make sure that time is set correctly (selection button 0). Reprogram if necessary.(chapt. 5.2, page 14).

To display the 'Happy hour' start time:

press selection button 6 1
The digital display shows at first flashingly (1 =
start time):
then the start time will be displayed with four dig-
; . 115]1]0
its e.g.:
T minutes
hours
To display the stop time press selection button 6 again.
The digital display shows at first flashingly (2 = 5
stop time):
then the stop time will be displayed with four dig-
its e.q.: 11810]0
.g.:
n T minutes
hours

To reprogram press selection button 6 - hold - and press selection button R. The digital display
goes dark. Enter the 'Happy hour' start and stop time with 8 digits. After complete entry the digital
display is dark. Example:

Happy hour

should be on: from 9.05 to 11.00

Enter: 0 9 05 1100
happy hour time zone

IMPORTANT: Do not press selection button R after reprogramming, otherwise you will get back to service
level 1!

To verify the entered data:-Repeat steps 5 and 6 .

21



V. Jukebox programming

9. Todisplay 'Happy hour' pricing: [ level 2 | button 7|

Press selection button 7, display shows additional bonus plays available during Happy Hour, e.g.:

7 additional plays at bonus level 1 (B1)

5 additional plays at bonus level 2 (B2)
3 additional plays at bonus level 3 (B3)
1 additional play at bonus level 4 (B4)

10. To reprogram press selection button 7 - hold - and press selection button R. The digital display
goes dark. Enter the new happy hour pricing with 4 digits.

A IMPORTANT: Do not press selection button R after reprogramming otherwise you will get back to
service level 1!

11. To check the new setting, press selection button 7 again.

12. To leave the service program set the slide switch 'SERVICE' to OFF and press button LT on the
S&CC unit.

5.8. Programming of maximum number of tracks | level 2 [button 3]

Programming of maximum number of tracks played successively on the same disc if other discs have been
selected. Default value 4 tracks.

1. Enter the service program by setting the service switch to ON position.
2.  Press LT button at the S&CC unit.

3.  Press selection button 4 - hold - and press selection button R (digital display is dark, level 2 is
reached).

4. Press selection button 3, display shows:

NUMBER of tracks played successively
(factory pre setting 04)

5.  To reprogram press selection button 3 - hold - and press selection button R. The digital display
goes dark. Enter the number of tracks to be played successively, possible entries are 01 - 25.
Setting of 01 causes playing of all tracks in selection order.

(Note: This feature cannot be setto 00 !)

6. To check: Press selection button 3 again.

7. To leave the service program set the slide switch 'SERVICE' to OFF and press button LT on the
S&CC unit.

22



V. Jukebox programming

5.9. Selective disabling of tracks (max. 25) [ level 2 [button 4]

1. Enter the service program by setting the service switch to ON position.
2. Press LT button at the S&CC unit.

3. Press selection button 4 - hold - and press selection button R (digital display is dark, level 2 is
reached).

4. Press selection button 4, display shows:

115]018| (on CD 15 track 08 is disabled)

—L disabled TRACK

—— NUMBER of the CD

5. Each operation of selection button 4 indicates the next disabled track, maximum 25 tracks.
After having reached the last disabled track, the first one is indicated again.

6. Toprogram:
a. Press selection button 4 - hold - and press selection button R. The digital display goes dark.
b. Enter at first the number of the CD to disable followed by the track (totally four digits).
c. Todisable the next CD/track, press selection button 4 as often as display shows 0000 .
d. Press selection button 4 again - hold - and press selection button R. The digital display goes
dark. Then enter CD and track to disable.
e. Continue programming for the next track with step c.

7. To enable a disabled track: When a track is indicated, press button 4 - hold - and press selection
button R and enter first the number of the CD followed by 0 0.

8. Toenable all disabled tracks enter 0 0 0 0 (4 times 0).

9. To leave the service program set the slide switch 'SERVICE' to OFF and press button LT on the
S&CC unit.

23



V. Jukebox programming

5.10. Album selection and memory reset by power off [level 2 [button 9 |

5.11.

Album selection is possible by entering the disc number followed by 0 0 (track 0 0). All tracks on the CD
are played, starting with the first track. An album is only selectable by coin insertion, if credits of the 4th bo-
nus level have been obtained or in free play modus (link in row GP from 0 to F on the S&CC unit) of the
jukebox.

Memory reset by power off allows to cancel remaining credits and selections by power off of the jukebox.
This option prevents that the jukebox starts to play preselected tracks from the day before. (The jukebox was
switched off in the night, not playing all the selected tracks.)

1.  Enter the service program by setting the service switch to ON position.

2. Press LT button at the S&CC unit.

3. Press selection button 4 - hold - and press selection button R (digital display is dark, level 2 is
reached).

4. Press selection button 9, digital display shows for example:

o|o
l L— ALBUM PLAY (0=no /1 =yes)
MEMORY RESET (0 =no /1 = yes)
By setting a '1' or a '0' in the correspond digit the options can be enabled or disabled.
If album play is opted (right digit = 1), selecting a whole CD is possible.
'Memory Reset' is opted if the second digit from right side = 1.

5. To reprogram press selection button 9 - hold - and press selection button R. The digital display
goes dark. Enter the new selected options with 2 digits.

6. Tocheck: Press selection button 9 again.

7. To leave the service program set the slide switch 'SERVICE' to OFF and press button LT on the
S&CC unit.

Location or ldentification number level 1 | button 9|
An location or identification number of 8 figures can be programmed as a customer or individual
machine number.

1. Enter the service program by setting the service switch to ON position.

2. Press LT button at the S&CC unit.

3. Make sure that the gripper arm is in carrier position.

4. To program press selection button 8 - hold - down and press selection button R. Enter the identifi-

cation number with 8 digits.

24



- V. Jukebox programming

5. To check: Press selection button 9:

The digital display shows at first

flashingly : 1
Then the four highest digits will be displayed with 4 digits e.g.: AFRE
6. Press selection button 9 again.
The digital display shows at first o
flashingly :
Then the four lower digits will be displayed with 4 digits, e.g.: 471112

In this case the location number is 47114712.

7. To leave the service program set the slide switch 'SERVICE' to OFF and press
button LT on the S&CC unit.

25



VI. Data retrieval

The data retrieval memory keeps only data if the memory plug is always in the position ON (on the RH side
of the S&CC unit).

1. Set service switch (located on the selection & credit computer inside the machine) to ON.

2. Press LT button also on the S&CC unit. Display counter shows 0 0.

6.1. Retrieval of least popular discs (flops) | level 1 | button O |

1. Press selection button 0 once.
At first, the first two digits on the display show the least played CD. The last two digits are simply a
code confirming the least played status.
The display counter flashed alternately the disc number and then the number of plays. If the
counter shows 0 0 0 0, this means the disc had not been played. Press selection button 0 to con-
tinue the process for the second least played disc, and so on.

For example:

alternatingly: and:

CD No 06 < > was played twice

2. To cancel the procedure press selection button R.

6.2. Topdiscs [ level 1 Jbutton 1]

1. Press selection button 1 once.

The display counter flashes alternately the number of the most played CD and then the number of
plays. If more than 60 plays have occurred, only the number 60 will appear as the computer is set
to display the maximum number of plays to be 60. The most played CDs will still appear in the de-
scending order as selection button 1 is pressed but the number of plays in excess of 60 cannot be
reported. Press selection button 1 to continue the process for the second most played CD, and so
on.

For example:

alternating: ) and:

CD No 03 < > was played 52 times

The most frequently played track will also be displayed as HIT OF THE HOUSE in common operation.

, .

Y NOTE: During programs 0 or 1 the display can remain dark for some time or only one digit is on. During this
time the calculations take place.

2. Tocancel the procedure press selection button R,

26



VI. Data retrieval

6.3. Cash box contents *. | level1 [button2]

1. Press selection button 2 once.
Digital display shows the cash box contents in basic units; basic units being the
value of the lowest coin value.

2. To cancel the procedure press selection button R.
6.4. Total number of plays | level 1 | button 3]
1. Press selection button 3 once.

Display shows the total number of plays since last reset (maximum 9999)

2. To cancel the procedure press selection button R.
6.5. CLEAR ALL counters (reset to 0 0 0 0) | level 1 [button 3 + Reset]|
1. Press selection button 3 - hold - and press selection button R (reset).

The counters of...
least popular disc
most popular disc
cash box and
total plays
are cleared and reset to 0 0 0 0.

2. To leave the service program first set service switch to OFF and then press LT button.

The sequence of top discs is for the time being 01, 02, 03, 04 etc.

After exit from the service program the disc carrier starts to rotate to initialise the S&CC unit. The
digital display shows in its left two digits alternately a '0'. When the '0' position of the carrier is de-
tected the enumeration of disc compartments will be indicated in the right two digits.

If the CD carrier should be changed later e.g. from 50 to 100 CD’s or in reverse
direction this procedure has to be done once. Only so the SCC can allocate the
needed memory size. If this has not be done e.g. at a change from a 50 to a 100
CD carrier the number of CD’s (service level 1 button 5) can not be programmed
over 50!

6.6. Memory of not playable CDs | level 1 [button 6]

Careful handling of the CDs does not completely exclude that CDs may be damaged in different
ways. Possibly the player would interrupt this CD at each selection. The S&CC provides a watch
dog function which finds and memorises this difficult playable discs.

Up to six not playable CDs can be memorised. Once a CD is registered every new try will be
counted. So it is possible to find out bad discs and change these for new ones.

1. Make sure that gripper arm is in carrier position.
2. Press selection button 6, the display shows e.g.:
flashing: and then:
1 41710|8
L first not playable CD _1 jj - NUMBER of times the CD
L———— CD NUMBER was not
playable

27



VI. Data retrieval

3.  Press selection button 6 to display the next not playable CD, etc. After displaying the 6th not
playable CD and pressing selection button six the display starts with the first one again.

4. To CLEAR this memory press selection button 6 - hold - and press selection button R.

5. To leave the service program, first set service switch to OFF and then press LT button.

6.7. Statistic print-outs

| level1 | button 2 + Reset

For data retrieval a printer can be connected to a receptacle located in a wire loom underneath the S&CC

unit.

(4) LT: press once

capacitor

printer aéapter cable
0005631

spare roller
0035787

53310! (NRID)
11718

press and hold
down

®
CRCRCECRC]
CHONMCNONS

press and
release all buttons

Fig. 18

& IMPORTANT: Older printer adapter cables without a capacitor must not be used !

1. Connect printer adapter cable (Part No. 0005631) with receptacle underneath the S&CC unit.

2. Connect printer (Part No. 0011715) with the printer adapter cable.

3. Set service switch (located on the selection & credit computer inside the machine) to ON.

4. Press LT button (also located on the selection & credit computer) The digital display shows '00".

5.  Press selection button 2 - hold - and press button R, the print-out starts.

28



VI. Data retrieval

The following information will be reported:

WURLITZER
COMPACT-DISC

JUKE-BOX
S+C-COMPUTER
PREV.DATE: Date and time of the previous print out
11.05.95
10:50
ACTUAL DATE: Date and time of current print out
12.05.95
09:14
PRINT: 0004 No. of print out
IDENT:

00000000 Identification number (service level 1, selection button 9)

--SETTINGS--
CDBOX: 03.09 Program version number
BOX TYPE: 100 Carrier type (50/ 100)
BONUS-1: +1
BONUS-2: +2 Jumper setting
BONUS-3: +2 on the S&CC unit
BONUS-4: 43
BONUS-STEP:4
CREDITSTEP:2
TOP-TUNES:+1
BONUS- HOLD
DISCS : 36 Programmed number of CDs in carrier (service level 1, selection button 5).
MINUTES : 01 Programmed repeat time for playstimulator.
-STATISTICS-
CASH: 0401 Total income in basic units since last reset.
PLAYS: 0132 Total plays since last Reset.
TOTAL: 000401 Total income, not resetable.
CHECK: 2272 Safety number.
-TOP-DISCS--
CD:01= 0017
CD:12 = 0008 Shows all discs in carrier (max.100);
CD:30 = 0007 and the number of plays.
CD:10 = 0006 Top disc is shown at first, least popular disc or
CD:20 = 0005 non played discs are shown at last.
CD:00 = 0000
CD:50 = 0000
CD:99 = 0000

To leave the service program, first set service switch to OFF and
then press LT button.

29



VIl. Function tests

Following checks can be done in service level 1, therefore set service switch (located on the selection &
credit computer inside the machine) to ON and press LT button also on the S&CC unit. Display counter
shows 0 0.

7.1. Digital display test/ EPROM-Version | level 1 [button 4|

1.  Press selection button 4 once.
All segments count O to 9 are displayed, then the program version number
(EPROM No). For example 03.09 or higher.

oj3jo}e

—L_ version number

——— type: 03 = CD1-mechanism,
player type: CDM 12 or CDM 4i

2. Tocancel the procedure press selection button R.

7.2. Disc carrier control check [ level 1 [button 8|

1. Press selection button 8. Relay M 3 on the S&CC unit pulls in and disc basket turns provided the
gripper arm is in carrier position. Carrier turns as long as selection button 8 is hold down.

7.3. Gripper arm motor check [ level 1 [button 7]

1. Press selection button 7. Relay M operates and a disc under the grimmer arm position will be
transferred to the CD player. If selection button 7 is pressed during play, the disc is returned after
one second into the carrier.

' A IMPORTANT: The gripper arm moves only if the gear switch ("Gripper Motor®) is in position ON.

7.4. CD Player check (START) [ level 1 [button 6]

1. Press selection button 7 to place a CD onto turntable.

2. Press selection button 8, the CD will start to play beginning with the first track.

Display than the current
shows o1} play time in sec. |0]0]0}8

at first: —E_ (e.g. 8 sec)
TRACK number g PLAY TIME of the actual track

If no track is pre-selected with selection button 0 or 9 (ref. to chapt. 7.5, 7.6 on page 31) the
complete CD will be played at starting track 1.

30



VII. Function tests

7.5. Jump to NEXT track o [ level 1 Tbutton 0

1. Press selection button 7 to place a CD on the turntable.
2. Press selection button 0 (several times).

The CD starts and the track number according to the number of key actuation will be played.
Only this track will be played.

The digital display shows e.g.:

at first: then the current
0|3 play time in sec. ofojo8

—L (e.g. 8 sec)
TRACK number _L——PLAY TIME of actual track

If selection button 0 is pressed again once the next track will be played or
it selection button 6 is pressed the remaining tracks of the CD will be played.

7.6. Jump to PREVIOUS track | level 1 [button 9]

1. Press selection button 7 to place a CD on the turntable.
2.  Press selection button 0 (several times).

3.  Press selection button 9, the player jumps to the previous track with each actuation,
reaching track 1, this track will continuously be played.

If button 6 is pressed in between after this the remaining tracks of the CD will be played.

If track 1 is reached this track continuously will be played.

7.6. STOP playing | level 1 |button 5 |

1. Press button 5.
CD play will be interrupted, the display shows:

ojo

—L— Initial position service level 1

mechanism type: CD1 -
player type: CDM 12 (and CDM 4i)

To terminate all the tests to return to normal operation:
Set slide switch 'SERVICE' on the S&CC unit to OFF.
Press 'LT' button also on the S&CC unit.

31



VIIl. Description of S&CC price setting

Statement: At the right hand side of the S&CC unit are located the so-called coin inputs designated by the numbers
1,2....10,20. These inputs are used to set a monetary value to the "basic unit* the computer uses to figure credits. If no bo-
nus jumpers are inserted and input 1 is shorted to ground by a coin validator the S&CC gives one credit. This corresponds to
abasic unit and will be called as one input pulse in the following description. In most applications one input pulse agrees to
the lowest coin value. The terminals 2 to 20 give corresponding to their number 2 to 20 input pulses per coin insertion.

If no jumpers are inserted each input pulse switches the S&CC unit to the next bonus step B1 - B4. This is first of all without
result because no jumpers are set in the columns B1 to B4.

It there are jumpers set in B1 to B4 additional credits will be given corresponding to the reached bonus step and the jumper
setting in this step.

Example; B1 is set from 0 to 3: By reaching the first bonus step (after one input pulse) one basic credit is given + 3 credits
from the bonus step B1 = 4 credits will be displayed

If the same jumper is set in B2 and the next input pulse reaches the S&CC unit, it will switch to the next bonus step B2 and
the credits given before the basic credit from the input pulse and the three credits from B2 will be added 4 + 1 + 3 = 8 cred-
ts. This is repeated until B4 is reached.

If the jumper BR is set the S&CC unit it will stay in step B4 until the next selection is made. At each input pulse the basic
credit of this pulse and the bonus credits from step B4 will be given. If BR is not set the S&CC will jump back to step B1
when B4 is overflowed.

A jumper in BS causes the computer not stepping at each input pulse to a new bonus step but moreover when two or up to
seven input pulses have reached it. For example, if a jumper in BS is set from 0 to 4 the bonus step B1 will first be reached
after 4 input pulses. B2 will be reached after the next 4 pulses.

A jumper in GP means that the computer will not give a basic credit at each input pulse, but will only give a basic credit after
the programmed number of credits in GP.

Example: GP: 0 -> 4 = 4 input pulses give one credit. This system is needed to enable the machine to deal with as smaller
coins as a nickel and to be able to interface with foreign coin systems. The table below gives an example for the following
jumper setting:

BR = Bonus Reset
iy E EIH AR
+2
+3 5 5 4 4 4 BS = Bonus-Step
BR 4 4 3 3 3 o
E g g | % | % | % GP = Basic Price
[[ o0 0 (o |do |« @ -
GP+6 | GP | BS B4 B3 B2 Bl
Fig. 19
pulse 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11.
credits GP - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
bonus step B1 B2 B3
credits BS 1 2 2
i sum - 1 2 3 3 6 6 7 9 10 |10
i pulse 12. 13. 14. 15. 16. 17. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22.
| credits GP 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1
| bonus step B4 B1 B2 B3
| credits BS 3 . 1 2 2
| sum 14 14 15 16 17 17 20 20 21 23 24

32



IX. Integrated test program of the CDM12 player

9.1. Access to the player functions without S&CC unit

[ ]
one figure
display
_— button 1 (mode)
—— button 2
— button 3
va
Fig. 20

moment of power ON

g reset active
=

display dark 1 sec

program

version number
Wurlitzer CD control ui
004.4

date of release
20.01

CDM12 version
number 1.6

mode =0

Fig. 21

33

For atest the complete player unit
CDM12 can be operated without
S&CC unit.

The power supply from the installed
amplifier, the sub-transformer and
an amplifier with CD input for the
audio signal is required.

A one digit digital display indicates
the current operation mode and
three command buttons are located

on the player chassis.

The one digit display is able to dis-
play more information.

To display two or more digits the
information starts with a dark phase
of approx. 1 sec. followed by the
digits shown one after another with
dark phase of 100 msec. between
each digit. The most significant digit
will be displayed at first.

After power on and after an general
reset command (display shows ,8%),
the program version number of the
Wurlitzer CD control unit will be
displayed with four digits followed
by the version number of the
CDM12 servo processor with two
digits.

If the player is in stand by and the
three buttons on the player are
pressed at the same time the above
mentioned sequence will be dis-
played but without showing ,8" for

Jreset active”.



IX. Integrated test program

N

\

Test funcrions CDM 12

(Example: If mode display = 3 and
button 2 will be pressed, then pause
is switched on.)

mode display button 1 (mode) button 2 button 3 buttons 2 + 3 together
0 mode 1 start stop repeat CD
1 mode 2 next track previous track repeat track
2 mode 3 search forward search backward  single, double speed.
3 mode 4 pause ON pause OFF
4 mode 5 volume + volume - mute
5 mode 0 track A track 4 play selected track
(read TOC if necessary)
Fig. 22
CDM 12 error code table: If ,repeat CD* had been selected with the buttons 2 + 3
in mode 0 the display will be ,99". At each beginning of a
new track it will be displayed with two digits.
! Error code Meaning ,
0 N If ,repeat track" had been selected with the buttons 2 + 3
0 error in mode 1 the actual played track will be displayed.
2 Focus error or no disc
7 Subcode error, no valid subcode By pressing of two buttons at the same time additional
values will be displayed:
8 TOC? aror Buttons 1+2: The last occurred error code will be dis-
10 Radial error played (ref. to error code table).
12 Fatal sledge error This error code will be reset after this retrieval or
: 13 Turntable motor error after a CDM12 reset (e.g. the next power on).
; 31 - Buttons 1+3: The actual playing track will be displayed.
' Search time out Buttons 142+3:  a) No CD is playing: Program
' 32 Search binary error version and date of release.
| 33 Search index error b) CD is playing: Max. / min. track
- 34 Search time error number will be displayed.
40 lllegal command Remark:
41 llegal value If commands will be sent to the CDM12 player,
42 llegal time value the display will flash. During this time no com-
43 Communication error mands given by the buttons will be accepted.
44 Reserved
a5 While the table of contents (TOC) is read an 8
HF detector error flashes in the display. In this way, the neces-
48 Emergency stop sary time to read the TOC can be prolonged.

Fig. 23

So bad CDs can be recognised and taken out.



IX. integrated test program

9.2. Special test function of the CDM12 player

Service program of CDM12 (mode 9) .

With this service program different functions of the
CDM12 player can be tested.

Start service program

How to call:

Switch main power OFF. Press button 1 - hold down
- and switch main power on. (Remark: ,Power ON -
OFF* can also be done by disconnecting the wire
bk/gy from pin 6 of the sub transformer.)

U E— Function: . ‘
] The Wurlitzer CD control unit steps into mode 9 and
runs the tests 90 up to 99. Mode 9 will be displayed
Ly [0 continuously. While changing the test step it will be
Laser light ON < displayed with two digits.
92
:—, Focus OFF F Remarks:
Starting test step 94 a CD has to be placed on
53] turntable.
> Search focus 3
w The button 1...

L »-[95]

Press button 2 to reach next step.

[y
g

4
Turntable motor OFF

has no function during this test.

The button 2...

switches to the next test step.

Press button 3 to reach previous step.

Turntable motor ON

The button 3...
switches to the previous test step.

F1

96]

Radial Servo OFF

T

Radial Servo ON

Quit:

Press button 2 while test 98 is running. Control unit
—— steps over test 99 to mode 0 automatically.
-

> ﬁJSIedge moves forward

and backward.

—>‘29J Quit service program,

back to mode 0.

next test step

v

previous test step

Fig. 24
Fig. 25
Results:
Test 95: The turntable motor must spin.
Test 91: You can check the laserlight with an in-
frared indicator. Test 98: The sledge moves itsself from inside to
outside and back again. If this test is
Test 93: With out a CD: laser lense moves up and successful the speed of the disc must

down. If you put a CD on the turntable
while the test runs the lens stops moving

change to lower speed at the outside of
the disc.

when if founds the focus point.

35



X. Functional description

10.1. Abbreviations

CD sub transformer: Insulating transformer with primary 30V AC / secondary 9V AC and 14V AC for laser control

board.

CDM12 SC Control Board:  (Compact Disc Mechanic 12 Serial Controller)

The CDM12 SC is controlled by the S&CC and commands the operating sequence of the CD
player. All commands are verified and carried out by the on-board micro processor.
CDM12 SC also supplies the voltages for laser control board.

Laser control board: Control board and interface for CD player. This assembly is controlled by a serial data con-

nection, the easy-line bus. Supply voltages are also provided by this bus.

10.2. Functional description mechanism

1.

2.

4,

Power supply

Power is supplied from the amplifier over plug "mechanism* to the mechanism chassis. The disc carrier latch magnet
M3 is connected to -30V DC. The gripper motor MM is operates with +30V DC and the disc carrier motor KM with 30V
AC.

S&CC supp!
Looped over the mechanism chassis the S&CC unit is supplied by the amplifier with 30V AC and 12V DC over plug red.
12V DC are protected over fuse Si5 and the 30V AC are protected over fuse Si6 on the amplifier board.

M12 SC suppl
The CDM12 SC board, the laser control board and connected CD player are supplied by the CD sub transformer. The
sub transformer is supplied with 30V AC. A thermostatic switch inside the transformer protects this circuit. Secondary
supply is 9V AC (for the digital part of the CDM12 SC) and 14V AC for the supply of the laser control board. All volt-
ages are rectified and stabilised on the CDM12 SC. The power supply for the RS232 level adapter (MAX232) is iso-
lated from the other circuitry. It belongs to machine ground. The CPU and the laser control board are connected to the
audio ground. The player is connected with a serial data link from the S&CC plug ST5 to the CDM12 SC board running
the "DW - Protokoll - CD" and from there via opto-couplers over the DSA bus (cable blue).

Digital display
The digital display consists of four 7-segments digits multiplexed from the S&CC. The 2 LH digits show the CD and the
2 RH digits the title, e.g. CD No 18, Track 01 => 1801.

CD Number Track Number

36



X. Functional description

10.

11.

12.

Number of plays and cash counter

The S&CC unit acknowledges coin insertion by indicating the number of selectable pla)7s and a series of relay pulses
(relay C). The plays are established depending on the setting of the bonus jumpers in the rows B1 to B4 on the S&CC
unit. A mechanical counter connected to plug green pin 3 (connects to ground) and +30V registers the coins inserted in
basic units. The mechanical counter is optional.

Selection and disc carrier
After a valid selection the S&CC operates the M3 relays, connecting plug blue pin 4 to ground. M3 disc carrier latch
magnet pulls in and starts carrier motor KM over microswitch m3. The disc carrier turns to the selected position.

Start/Counting process

The disc carrier is provided with tooth slots at each disc compartment. By means of a light gate in front of the carrier
the exact slot position is controlled. The tooth slots of each compartment are registered by the S&CC and visible by the
flashing Z-LED when the carrier rotates. Just before passing the 01 position the K-LED will flash indicating disc 1. Slot
01 is found by passing of a special bracket mounted underneath the carrier base plate. The teeth ( Z-LED ) are
counted after the K-pulse has been send.

Disc transfer

If the desired disc has reached the gripper arm position, M3 is de-energised and the disc carrier stops. To transfer the
disc the S&CC starts the gripper motor MM over plug blue pin 2 from relay M. At the same time a "Reset" command is
transferred to the CD control unit which resets the CDM12 SC control board and the laser control board. The gripper
arm now transfers the disc to the player. The relay M is active for 1,5 sec. During this time the gear motor has turned
and K6 (slide contact on the gear box contact disc) switches the motor into self holding position. After the disc is placed
onto the turntable and held by the magnetic clamp arm, K1 opens, ground is disconnected from gear motor MM and it
stops. K6 is closed.

Mute off

The amplifier is now activated from the open K1 contact by the mute or cancel line grey over plug mechanism. D1 pre-
vents continuous mute from the S&CC.

Play

During the 6 sec. lasting CD transfer operation the S&CC sends the selection information to the COM12 SC which is
carried out by the laser control board. The CD starts after approx. 2 sec. The audio frequency signal is connected with
RCA jacks to the amplifier CD-input.

At the end of each track the CD control is switched to pause mode. This is transferred over the communication line to
the S&CC which recognises this condition which then causes a stop-title-command. The CD stops.

Cancel

3 sec. after start of a play a track can be interrupted with the cancel button.

The S&CC recognises this over plug green/pin 1. Diode 2 in the mechanism chassis prevents restart of the gripper
motor by pulling the input to ground. Otherwise the gripper mechanism would pull the CD from the still spinning player.
The control immediately sends a stop command through the *"DW-Protokoll-CD" to the CDM12 SC for stopping the CD.
A serial acknowledgement informs the S&CC.

Disc return

The mechanism MM is being activated from the S&CC for 1,5 sec. The gear box contact disc brings K6 into self-
la{ching (K1 is closed = ground). When K6 reaches the insulated gap the gripper motor MM stops. The gripper arm has
returned the disc. K7 and K8 are closed again. The closed K7 reports over the circuit around M3 ( -30V DC over wire
grey plug blue/pin 4 (relay M3 open) to T22 in the S&CC): "disc in carrier". The closed K8 allows a new disc search.

New selection

\f another selection has been registered in the S&CC the sequence is repeated from the beginning.

37



Xl. Trouble shooting diagram

Power on

ref, to

Chapt. XIl 1.01, 2.01,9.01

llumination
lights
?

ref. to ref, to

Chapt. Xil 1.02, 1.03

Digital display

on Chapt. Xil 1.04, 2.05

ref, to

Chapt. Xil 1.05 - 1.08

ref, to

Chapt. XI1 6.01 + 6.02

ref, to
Chapt. XIl 2,03 - Fuse SI 3
Chapt. XIl &

ref, to Yes

Chapt. Xl 4.06

38



X|. Trouble shooting diagram

ref. to

Chapt. Xil 3.02 - 3.04

No

Lights
LED-M
during coin

Input
?

Is
LED-M

ref. to
Chaopt. XIl 2.06, Fuse SI 6
Chapt. Xl 2.03, FuseS| 3
Chapt. Xll 6.03, 6.04

ref. to
Chapt. XIl 4.08

Chapt. XIl 9.2A and 9.28

still ightning
?

the camer
stop

39

No

ref. to
Chapt. Xil 2.06, Fuse SI 6
Chapt. Xil 3.01, 3.05

ref. to

Chapt. XIV 3.06

ref. to

Chapt. Xil 3.07

ref. to

Chapt. XIl 4,02 - 4.04

ref. to

Chapt. XIl 4.01

ref. to

Chapt. XIl 4.11




XI. Trouble shooting diagram

ref. to
Chapt. Xll 4.05
Chapt. XIl 2.06 Fuse Sl 6

CD camler
In proper
posttion

ref. to
Chapt. Xil 2.04, Fuse Sl 4
Chapt. Xl 6.05

ref. to

Chapt. Xl 6.06 + 2.03

ref, to

Chapt. XIl 4.09

ref. to ref. to

Chapt. XI1 7.02 + 2.04 Chapt. XI1 4.10

ref. to

Chapt. XIl 4.11

ref, to

Chapt. XIV 4.12

40



XI. Trouble shooting diagram

ref. to

Chapt. Xil 4.07

ref. to

Chapt. Xl 7.01,7.03

ref. to

Chapt. Xl 8.01-8.03

ref. to

Chapt. Xil 4.09

Jukebox o.k.

41



XIl. Trouble shooting chart

12.1. Failures with the illumination, display and power system generally

Symptoms

Cause

Possible faults

01.

No light, jukebox not
working at all.

No power at wall socket;
open primary circuit.

Wall socket defective. Main fuse blown. Fuse Si1 blown (ref.
to chapter 12.2). Internal break in line cord or plug. Line
switch off or defective.

02.

lllumination does not
light, but jukebox works.

Defective lamp circuit (ref. to

chapter 12.9. / hint 1).

Lamp's circuit plug not in light socket at amplifier. Lamp not
properly seated in holder. Defective starter, defective lamp.

03.

Bubble tubes do not
work, colour tubes do not
rotate, lamp 24V does
not light.

Defective 24V circuit.

Power supply leading from transformer to distribution inter-
face interrupted. Fuses on interface (1A/M) defective. Cau-
tion: Short circuit in harness of heating resistors possible.

04.

Digital display remains
dark, but jukebox works.

Signal supply leading to dis-

play interrupted.

14-pole D.I.L. plug not set or wrong way ‘round (right: flat
cable is coming from LH side, orange below).

05.

Digital display shows
non-sense figures, but
jukebox works.

Signal lines interchanged.

14-pole D.1.L. plug displaced (not in line with the base).
Computer defective, e.g. IC 7.

06.

Digital display shows
incomplete figures
(missing segment). The
fault is the same with all
four digits.

Signal for one (or some)
segments missing.

One pin (or some) of 14-pole plug broken off. One wire (or
some) of flat cable broken. Broken connection at display PC-
board. Computer defective, e.g. IC 7.

07.

Digital display shows
incomplete figures
(missing segment). The
fault, however, occurs
with one (or to three) of
the four digits only.

Segment signal does not
reach this digit.

Cracked connection on display PC-board. Defective display
unit (4 identical one-digit units).

08.

One of the digits of
display completely off.

Multiplex signal missing.

Defective D.l.L. plug or broken wire. (A1, A2, A3, A4). Dis-
play or computer defective (T23 - T26).

42




Xll. Trouble shooting chart

12.2. Fuses. Which one controls what circuit? Trouble with failures of fusés

Usually the machines are fitted with fuses of DIN 41571 (5x20 mm) slow blow. Slow blow fuses of DIN stan-
dard bear the letter T (T = "Trage"), hence T 3,15 is the proper type to be used. All fuses in the amplifier are

rated T 3,15 250V.

The open holders of the LT fuses are capable to hold either 5x20 mm fuses of DIN 41571 standard or fuses
of 6x30 mm size. Fast and medium blow fuses are unsuitable for the machine.

Only exceptions are countries with 110/117 V supply where a fast blow fuse of 6,3 Amps (F 6,3 of 6x30 mm

size ) is used for the primary mains fuse.

6 NETTTAO
@ s e D
4 wone  VERSTRRARG TEREN [I
@
5 | e E.] . :‘:‘:
R @

34+ 2

Sit

—— > =17 wyrulzER T
2 — M IO ey ampUFIER

@ OECREL AEMAN  REMOVE COVER ENLEVEZ SOWERGLE ()

%

T (. 300 w00 0 e
t Si2 esoens |
© o
(o D

Abb. 26
Fuse Failure
01. Main fuse T 3, 15 (Fig. 26, 1) At 110/117 V-supply No illumination, jukebox completely dead.
F6,3 A.

02. Fuses Si1 and Si2: Speaker fuses (Fig. 26, 2)

No sound on LH channel (Si1) or RH channel; the reason for
a blown fuse here might be a shorted power transistor.

03. Fuse Si3: 30 V negative supply (Fig. 26, 3).

Amplifier distorting on both channels, green LED 1 not lit.
Gripper arm is still moving. Digital display shows a flashing 8
on the RH digit.

04. Fuse Si4: 30 V positive supply (Fig. 26, 4).

Amplifier silent though the red LED (mute) is dark. Gear
motor not working. After power on disc carrier moves on
and stops, relays M3 picks up, after this no further function.

05. Fuse Si5: 12 V positive supply (Fig. 26, 5).

S&CC unit dead - digital display dark (except red LED M still
lightning up on coin insertion).

06. Fuse Si6: 30V AC supply (Fig. 26, 6).

Disc carrier motor KM not working, power supply for CD
control unit (one digit display dark) and CD player inter-
rupted. Break in credit circuit (LED M). After power on carrier
latch solenoid picks up, digital display shows 0000 and then
no further function.

43




XIl. Trouble shooting chart

12.3. Faults with the coin system. The jukebox, however, operates normally with free credit
established with the jumper in the column GP at S&CC unit (0-F)

The function of the coin system can be checked by observing the LED-light "M" on the computer, which should light
up with every coin accepted. Credits can also be given with the credit button on the interface of the electronic slug
rejecter. If a mechanical slug rejecter is installed, then with the credit button next to the slug rejecter.

Symptoms

Cause

Possible faults

01. Coins rejected

Disabled slug rejecter. No
power supply (electronic slug
rejecter).

Dirt, oil or dust particle in the rejecter; rejecter maladjusted.
Reject lever jammed holding the coin acceptor open. Re-
jecter or entire jukebox not leveled. Interruption in harness
from S&CC unit over slug rejecter interface to electronical
slug rejecter. (Amplifier Si4 - Option socket pin 1 - Interface).
Interface defective.

02. Single coins give wrong
credits (or none at all).

Coin actuates the wrong coin
switch. Coin pulse does not
reach the computer. Elec-
tronical slug rejecter defec-
tive.

Slug rejecter not properly positioned, leads the coin to an
improper switch paddle or by passing it. One line of the coin
switches to Computer cable broken, disconnected at either
end or wrongly set at computer connector.

Electronic slug rejecter: switching transistor at the interface
defective.

Using MMS 111 rejecter: coins may be blocked by D.I.L.
micro switches at the interface. Input of computer defective
(IC2 - IC4; diodes: D14-D25; capacitors: C20 - C27).

03. Permanent credit, display
shows 1 permanently,

credit free selections.

Jumper is setfrom 0 to F in
row GP (Free Play).

04.Wrong credits, repetitive or
all the time, with credits
higher or lower than pro-

grammed pricing.

Programming mistake.

Jumper BR is not set, then reset to bonus level 1 (B1) if
bonus level 4 is overstepped. Unintentional programming in
"Happy Hour" programming level (service level 2 buttons 6
and 7). Programming jumper making poor contact (Note:
modifications in reposition of jumpers are only efficient by
switch off or pressing the LT button).

05. No credit, coins are prop-
erly accepted. Free Play,
with GP-jumper O-F still

possible.

All coin input lines disabled.
Credit inputs inactive (LED M
does not light up). Checking
of the single inputs (1, 2, 4, 5,
T1, 10, 20) with a ground
connected test wire.

30V AC does not reach the computer (from amplifier Si6 to
CD mechanism to plug red/pin 1 at the S&CC unit). Com-
puter defective (D7, LED M).

No credit although coins
are registered (LED-M
lights up). Even no free
play credit with GP
jumper set from 0 to F.

Computer out of operation.

No 12V power supplied to the computer (pin 2 and 4 plug
red), compare to chapter 2/ 5. Computer defective.

07.No credit, LED - Mis lit
permanently.

Permanent contact to ground
of one or more coin inputs

Ground connection of several coin input leads (check by
disconnecting the leads at the S&CC coin inputs). Defective
transistors at the electronical coin validator interface (if exist-
ing). Partially defective transistors may cause free credit.
Function check with ground connections to several coin in-
puts of the S&CC unit.

44




Xil. Trouble shooting chart

12.4. Faults by selection entry (credit system does work).

Symptoms Cause Possible faults :
01.No selections; selection is | Selection is not accepted. No credit available (Caution: after free play jumper setting LT
displayed flashingly button has to be pressed).

The entered selection is bigger than the programmed num-
ber of CDs (service level 1, button 5).

The selected CD is programmed for BGM only. (service level
3, button 8 programmed to xx01 ).

The selected CD is disabled (service level 2, button 4).

02. No selections; numbers of
actuated keys not dis-
played (only credit is
shown)

Open circuits in the keyboard
wiring.

Plug yellow displaced or not inserted deep enough. Key
RESET permanently closed or shorted to ground (pole 12,
brown, plug yellow). Computer defective.

03. No selections. In standby
the LH digit of display
shows a number, but se-
lection keys are disabled.
With insertion of further
coins the new credit is
displayed properly.

Permanent selection signal
from that key of which the
number is shown on the
display.

Jammed key, permanently closed key contact. Wire of this
contact is shorted to ground. Computer defective (C60 - C70,
D44-D66 possibility of ground shorting, IC 8, IC 9). Check
with digital multimeter: plug yellow pin 2 to 12 approximately
5V DC, function check with test wire to ground.

04.

No response from one key.

Open circuit with this key.

Malfunction of key's contact. Insufficient key travel. Broken
wire on this key. Plug yellow not seated good enough. Com-
puter defective with an affected input circuit (R65 to 86, D45
to 65, 1C 8, IC 9).

05. The CD played is not the
one selected. The selec-
tion was properly dis-

played.

Improper counting of disc
carrier's position.

Wrong adjustment of light control gates (ref. to chapt. 9/ 2).
lllumination light affecting the Z light gate; reflections at the
edges of carrier base plate. Record carrier latch delayed by
mechanical friction or too wide opening (latching too late).
Light control gate retarded (ref. to Chapt. 9/ 2).

06. After power on a track or
more are played without a

selection.

There are selections left in
memory.

Credit and selection resetting after power off in service level
2 button 9 is not used.

07.The CD played is the one
selected, however, not the
selected track.

Selection does not corre-
spond to the label. Laser
control board defective.

The selected track number is higher than the number of
tracks on CD. After reaching the highest CD number the
laser control board starts to count at track one again.

08. The selected CD is not
played, the CD carrier is
rotating permanently.

Counting pulse "Z" or sensing
pulse "K" missing.

Lamp of light gate dark. Breaks in harness to plug BLACK.
S&CC Computer defective (IC 10, C75 - C78, D92, D94 ref.
to Chapt. 9/ 2C).

09. Digital display shows the
selection correctly, but af-
ter this the jukebox does
not operate.

The S&CC unit gets the im-
pression that a CD is still

playing.

Caused by a defective or maladjusted K7 switch the voltage
30V DC at pin 4 plug GREY is missing. This voltage usually
indicates the replacing of CD in carrier after playing. If this
circuit is interrupted the status of S&CC unit is the same as
CD is playing, so it is not able to start the carrier for a new
search. S&CC unit defective (T22: ref. Chap. 12.9./ 8).
(Program version 3.09 does not take back a CD after a fault
occurs.)

45




Xll. Trouble shooting chart

Symptoms

Cause

Possible faults

10. The selected CD is placed
onto the turntable, but will
not be played. The digit on
the CD control does not
light. After approx. 50 sec-
onds CD will be returned to
carrier.

30V AC supply for CD control
and player missing.

Fuse Si6 blown. Interrupts in lines from amplifier (to changer,
pin 1) to S&CC unit (line brown, plug RED) or from there to
CD controller. Sub transformer switched off by its thermo-
static switch . Sub transformer defective. Voltage control ICs
on CDM12SC faulty.

11. The selected CD is placed
onto the turntable, but will
not be played. The digit on
the CD shows a ,,0“. After
approx. 50 seconds CD
will be returned to carrier.

Communication between
S&CC unit (P5) and CD con-
trol interrupted.

Data leads between S&CC Computer and CD Controller
interrupted (In this case operation is possible in mode 0 but-
ton T2; stop with T3).

12. The selected CD is placed
onto the turntable, not
played, but after about 50
seconds CD will be re-

turned to carrier.

Failure between DW-CD-
Control and laser control
board or laser control board
and player.

Leads not deeply enough inserted between player, laser
control board or DW-CD-Control. Player or laser control
board defective.

12.5. Repetitive apply of selected or non-selected discs to turntable.

Symptoms

Cause

Possible faults

01.Permanent gripper arm
movement (with or without
disc) with the disc carrier
not making a rotation be-
tween a complete cycle.
This continues even if plug
BLUE is disconnected at
the S&CC unit.

Main cam motor (MM) not
stopping at the end of the
play cycle.

Wiper switch K6 maladjusted.

02. Permanent gripper arm
movement. It stops if plug
blue is pulled off the SCC
unit. The display shows a
flashing ,8".

The SCC unit can not detect
the position of the gripper
arm. Detection via pin4 (gy)
plug blue. -30V = CD in car-
rier; approx. OV = CD is not in
carrier.

SCC unit defect ("jammed" relay 2, transistor T 2 defective).
Mikroswitch K7 or its plastic cam maladjusted. While the
gripper arm is in carrier position K7 has to be closed. Carrier
latch solenoid M3 defective. T22 inside the SCC unit defec-
tive.

46




12.6. Failures in the system carrier gripper arm

Xll. Trouble shooting chart

| Symptoms Cause

01. Record carrier perma-

nently rotating, even af-
ter plug BLUE is pulled
off. If a selection is made
the gripper arm randomly
takes a disc onto the
turntable.

Possible faults

Carrier latch permanently
open.

Carrier latch or its solenoid jammed.

02. Record carrier perma-

nently rotating. Some-
times the gripper arm
randomly takes a disc
onto the turntable, but
the CD will not be
played. Also by pressing
the LT button the gripper
arm takes a CD onto the
turntable, the CD will not
be played, either. After
power off for short time a
flashing 8 will appear in
addition on the display.

Carrier latch solenoid perma-
nently switched on.

Grey line from M3 to pole 4 of plug BLUE shorted to ground.
S&CC unit defective (relay 4 sticks, T4 def.).

03. Carrier does not start
after a properly com-
pleted selection. Carrier

latch does not open.

Circuit of the carrier latch
solenoid not completed.

DC supply -30V missing (Fuse Si3). Coil of latch solenoid
open. Grey line from M3 to pole 4, or green line to pole 1
(relays common), plug BLUE, interrupted. Computer defec-
tive; go to service program, key 8, to check relay 4 (M3).
Test only successful if -30V DC Voltage across the M3 coil
reached pin 4 X4 of the S&CC unit (plug BLUE). Test the
machine with a programming jumper from pin 1, green, to pin
4, grey.

04. Disc carrier does not
rotate although the car-
rier latch opens after a

selection.

Carrier motor KM disabled.

Micro switch M3 (at carrier latch) maladjusted or defective.
Micro switch K8 (at gripper arm) maladjusted or gripper arm
not fully in rest position (ref. to chap. 0/ 3). Defective motor
KM, broken wiring.

05. Gripper arm does not
move to take the disc out
of the carrier although
the selected disc was
properly brought forward.
After approx. 1 second
relay M drops out. The
jukebox does not work
and takes no notice of
any input.

Main cam motor (MM) does
not work.

Motor MM defective. Pre resistor R15 interrupted. DC 30V
supply missing (Fuse Si4). Blue wire to motor broken. Short-
age in capacitor C5 or in motor itself (then R15 hot). Test:
Connecting plug BLUE pin 1 (green) with pin 2 (blue) with
jumper wire of S&CT unit. If motor is moving on then S&CC
unit defective (relay. 2, T2). Test also with service program
level 1 key 7.

Disc on turntable re-
turned to carrier before
play has started.

06.

Main cam motor not resting

when system in play position.

Wiper switch K1 does not open. Cancel button at amplifier
jammed in "cancel” position, same with cancel button of the
remote control; shorted remote control cable. Retarding
resistor R10 at motor MM open (ref. Chapt 9/ 3C).

47




XIl. Trouble shooting chart

12.7. Failures with sound reproduction.

Symptoms

Cause

Possible faults

01. Clicks and banging
noises during CD play-
ing, jump over of traces.

Reading of CD data disturbed

CD defective (error correction for insignificant defects only).
Dirty optic caused by nicotine and/or dust particle. Malad-
justed optic assembly. Faults in CD player or laser control
board.

Symptoms Cause Possible faults
02. CD moves on but no Faults in the system of CD Audio frequency cable at CD controller or amplifier (chinch
sound. controller - amplifier - socket) not inserted. Audio cable is inserted in the Phono

speaker.

input of amplifier, not in CD input. Fuses Si1 and/or Si2
blown (speaker fuses). Fuse Si4 blown (then motor MM does
not work, too). Wire grey (pin 8) amplifier to mechanic
shorted to ground (ref. Chapt. 12.9. / 05). Amplifier defective
(transistor 2), laser control board defective.

03. Hum in sound reproduc-
tion

Ground loop, amplifier or CD
controller def.

Gripper arm touches the chassis of the player in play posi-
tion; other connection between player ground and chassis
ground. Ground loop out of the jukebox caused by additional
equipment. Amplifier or CD-Controller defective.

12.8. CD not properly returned to carrier.

Symptoms

l Cause

Possible faults

01. Gripper arm does not
move to bring the disc

Main cam motor does not
start.

Error at MM-Motor could have developed while a disc was
playing (ref. to Chapt. 12.6. / 05).

home. .

02. Returned disc not prop- | Main cam motor switched off | Wiper switch K6 wrongly adjusted (compare to Chapt. 12.9./
erly unclamped (not too early. hint 3).
freed) in the carrier.

03. Disc missing in compart- | Gripper arm generally moving | Disadjustment of grimmer arm. Gripper arm sticks to the

ment is found in other
compartment or some-
where about the chassis.

too fast. (Time for one com-
plete cam rotation is 11to 13
seconds).

centring disc (disc holder arm). Wrong adjustment of puck
arm height. Cam motor to fast.

12.9. Hints for trouble shooting

Note 1:

There are always 220V in plug-in unit for fluorescent lamps on amplifier disregarding the actual voltage the

jukebox is adjusted to or operating with. Possible operating voltages are 100V, 117V, 210V, 220V, 230V and
240V. Lamp, starter and ballast is a matched group, never use replacements of other wattage.

48




Xll. Trouble shooting chart

Note 2A:

Note 2B:

Note 2C:

Note 3:

A selected disc can properly be located as long as the light gate controls are working properly. The counting
pulses can be checked easily by observing the LED indicator Z which has to light up rhythmically when the
carrier is rotating (manually unlock the carrier latch for check). LED Z is dark, whenever the carrier is in rest
position but has t0 light up as soon as a tooth of the carrier's base plate has passed the carrier latch's front
edge for about 1-2 mm. For a check lift the carrier off its friction drive wheel a little, unlock the carrier latch with
the other hand and advance the carrier slowly by hand.

The locating pulse "01" can be checked with the LED indicator K. For a check bring the disc preceding "00*
("50", if fifty discs in carrier) beneath the grimmer arm. Then advance the carrier slowly (lift off the drive as
explained with note 2A): K now has to light up by all means before Z but a very little advance in time is suffi-
cient and K must still be alight when Z lights up. Which LED then goes out first does not matter but K by all
means must be out before Z lights up again for the next disc approaching the gripper arm. If K lights up after
Z, the S&CC unit cannot find its starting position and the disc to be located will not be found, the carrier then
rotates permanently. If K is still alight when Z lights up for 03/04, the S&CC will consider this one as 01 and
any disc located will be that one *behind* the one actually selected. The light gate assembly can be shifted for
about 1 mmto find a proper timing.

Note, if K and Z signalise four times ,01“ without a selection played in between, a memory erase same as if
the LT button is actuated. Therefore, rotation checks with the carrier should be terminated with an actuation of
LT button to prevent complaints raised by the first person making a selection after the service, that he lost his
money because his selection leads to the fourth K-signal in succession!

The lamp of light gates is one of 24 Volts, 3 Watts. The received power supply is 12 Volts, coming from
amplifier fuse Si5. The photo transistors can be checked with an Ohm-meter at plug BLACK when discon-
nected. Read between poles 3 and 5 for the gate K and between poles 2 and 3 for gate Z. Results will be ob-
tained only if poles 2 or 5 are positive to pole 3, hence, interchange the poles for a test. With an open light
gate the measured resistance should be below 2 kQ (Digital-Multimeter about 300 Q) and with the light broken
it should be above 2 MQ (Digital-Multimeter shows overflow).

Micro switch K8 is actuated by the large disc clamp of the gripper arm. If this switch is maladjusted or if the
main cam gear box stops before this disc clamp is fully retraced, K8 wiil not be actuated. This disables the
changer for the next search run. The same situation, however, can be produced by a main cam and gear box
overrunning the proper rest positions and stopping finally at a time when K8 is released again. Symptom 04 of
chapter 12.6. refers to the first situation, symptom 02 of chapter 12.8. to the second.

Fig. 27

To test, actuate K8 manually and run the changer through some play cycles. The disc clamp has to actuate K8
before it reaches the most retraced position and has come to rest before it has passed this position; compare
the adjustment instructions. A bended K6 wiper contact (additional contact with rear edge ) can also cause a
too early ortoo |ate stop of the gear motor.

49



X!l Trouble shooting chart

Note 4:

Note 6:

Note 6:

Note 7:

A detail of circuit timing: Main cam motor MM is started by relay 2 of the S&CC unit for about 3 seconds. After

this the transfer switch K6 should switch on within these 3 seconds. If K6 is maladjusted or defective, the main

cam motor will stop in this moment, that is when the gripper arm is about half way between the disc carrier
and the turntable.

The amplifier muting at an electronic circuit is controlled by transistor Tr2, and controlled by switch K1 via the
grey line, pole 8, amplifier-to-changer cable. The amplifier is mute as long as this line is grounded, hence, the
amplifier works outside the jukebox without any need of unmuting.

The gripper arm is linked with the cam & gear shaft by two-way spring clutch. If the gripper arm somehow is
locked with the centring disc and the arm is unable to take it off, the gear box still advances and loads the
clutch spring. Finally, the spring at a certain tension will free the disc and then the arm flips to catch up. The
disc then is thrown about and may land in wrong compartment or anywhere.

With a main cam and gear unit generally moving too fast, the arm may run the returning record into the
neighbouring compartment or even lose it. A complete gear cycle normally takes about 12 seconds, never
permit times shorter then ten seconds. To check time, disconnect plug biue from the S&CC unit and connect
pin 1 (gn) and 2 (bl) of the plug with a bonus wire. The gripper arm now is still moving on. Measure the time
the gripper arm needs to come to a certain point the second time.

If there is a second disc in one compartment and the original disc is selected, there is a 50% chance that the
wrong one is played; the service call to be expected in such a case will be likely one of a "wrong selection®.

Transistor T22 pulls its collector to L as soon as the negative supply of the changer appears at the switch of
relay 4 thus indicating that the disc just being played is now back in the carrier. If this circuit is defective, the
computer does not sense this because it gets the impression that the disc is still playing. Hence it will not start
a new search run although it has accepted coins and selections properly. Typical for this fault is that after
power off the main cam motor is still moving on and on the digital display a flashing "8" in the RH digit ap-
pears. For a start, short the collector of T22 to ground momentarily.

If transistor T22 is permanently shorted to ground the disc playing can not be cancelled while it is playing. Af-
ter this last play and also after power off the jukebox does not do anything.

50

)]

yoyms dyj uuip Jeddiio

Sl
oLy

M6 ‘WYO 8| 10isisey

Ol

A

yojms Buyoios| e

TR R

M6 ‘WYO Lp 104ssey

z

oipB BUIIUNOD Jojs|supl} ojoUd

N =]



XIIl. Circuit diagrams

br

or

C4,5
D7
D9

K1
K6

K8

Si5  Fuses Si3 Mute
Si6 Si4 F Sturnm
RN
=

P o P ] e EQ
| _ 2+ EIR° g
! ! = 1= o8 g
i i 1]2]3]415(6]7 m 35
! brjrjo njbl} v H.M 2
“ 39§
i Sa
m \ Cancel 508
m T
| A B il R bl bk RS
| " w
I 1
_ “ IV_.
m ! K7 MO
1
| -+ SC v s[{T2[ ]
i Di7 YI N ] Di 9 3
| Y [ bl bk |1 2x IN4001 %
! ' La y KM VDR
]
m m ) g
m "_ W \ = w m3
_“ \ \_AJ Z ] K1 Y
1 P4
m e B =CU A o K8

eeaes 1 P PR
! | 1v v gn
1 brirjoly w |bk| bl v gy or] 1 bbk|bribk
! 112134 21 1121314 51413
I -2 ) b 9w =z 2 ARRE
I (= ¥ 5 €|o olZ|cl® E{M RS
VTR 35 312125 i o
\ oo OO S| IS MOUNT
GRUN BLAU SCHWARZ
RED GREEN BLUE BLACK

Capaciltor 47nF, 100V KM CD carrler motor RS Repalr switch (gear motor)
Slicon dlode 200V, 1A La Light gates Lamp 24V, 3W SI3 Amplifier fuse for -30V DC clrcult
Sllicon dlode 200V, 1A M3 Carrler latch solenold 16 Ohms Si4 Amplifier fuse for +30V DC circult
Photo fransistor sensing "01° m3 Switch at M3 latch solenold SIS Ampilifier fuse for +12V DC clrcult
Play switch (contact wiper) MM Gear motor Sl6 Amplifier fuse for 30V~ AC circult
Transfer switch for Motor MM PTC PTC-Thermistor 54V, 1.5A TR Intermedlate transformer at CD Controller unit
M3 Isolating switch RI10 Resistor 47 Ohm, 9W z Photo transistor counting gate
Gripper arm trip switch R15 Resistor 18 Ohm, 9W

_

51



1214

10 |1 3

UP/DN PL
It 4516
+— CE IC 2

PJ p? P! PO

e

yos91
195191

184nD7
N
N
o
=

15V

b
L 4
G-
=®
> —@

aufgesteckte
Decoderplatine

Decoderon
pin connector

AnschiuB fir Empfanger
Socket for receiver

+U

ref

215

(2,3.4.6)
(2,3.4,6)

6)

= Belegung des 6pol. Steckers
=Pin/pole number of plug

Stecker zum Verstarker
Plug to RVC socket of ampilifier

1N4004
+ Ub

215

Alle nicht bezelchneten Dioden = 1N4446
All diodes not marked = 1N4446

S1 Binarschalter - 16 positionen

S1 binary switch - 16 positiones

SMD - board 4703 - 431
"2 90 N

1 8 2 34256
{' 15V 3t/
1 1sw / bk
cNo © 2bn

Prinzipschaltbild Emptanger
Basic circut diagram receiver

Schaltplan / wiring diagram

Beolg&grrol / control unit

Empfd f
003Qur;ger / receiver




i
|

| m L — —]
X4 X5 X6 X7
X10
X3 X8 X9
[:] l‘ ‘| |_ m| >ANZE|GE
Q 00 © Q 2 g g gg oo0o QQ I
g8 g gsp gee TEOE AR E R E AR PR R RS TR R R RS R 2T 43
77 o LA L T L L a1
T T TTTTTTTTT TTTTTTTITTTTT T TTTITT

1a
—@—.—H—

! g gggﬁ%%éé : EE7447A %é%‘é%gé
RELAISM3 2 Slz @ ‘*Zc i (=) - O
N N ﬁ —@— '+Q LEDK
—{ R} —wa— IC10 s
& —E— [V ¢ —E—
RELAISMe 2 T o u —Cm—
A & —&=— |9 g —= ;: +,, —CE—
£ —m— |8 o) 22y 3 —(As—
—{ R 3 m 4 o 32 D— o) —
2 o = & —E=m— —P— —oer
RELAISM % 5 E| - L s o e e
o m —{R’E}— o 257 —(E&— —
3 —{H]— Tl Nr;’_ ] D55 :Ew
—Rr— —{mE— T
RELAISC 2 9B G oo || || i —EmEe :Eg
i @ oT dF R £12]2|° 2 o —ve
g —mr —— 2 —doe T — K
@ —m— e —P O — o
= EARLR N = T
D101 D100 102 m - R
8 | + e SCHALTER g_|
t] S}Z 7445 4# 74174 4{2,, SERVICE |, .
g g o0 —P— U
2 ° H 2 per —pP—
’ I - PR Ln e
9 ’ 1 g é " By = N D&2
p— 030 Pt
T 6821 PIO <§ D34 I; ]nm
R — - B ’_ = —BF— ow
rRz—___}— D84
ong e e NERR o [. ] oo
m_o{ — —D— s % _D_g_
D9 85
iIc1 - E —
c N a—‘" ] i b 27512 EPROM . L L | soe
i —{— , ] 027
T n 2 ﬁ 3 § oss  —p— Xy
(ll '_ -3 s N _IJg.g L _] 803
- D26 —H— D29
2 e i e
‘(g 3 "“’_ 2 02
a3 D 43256 RAM ¥ —}—R® |; —I 8
toe ey @ —Bw o
N Rsm LA ns_%g caz == _]_8 |; —I .
CR1 1C25 o
z ol oz T Ty, o, T,
9 6803 CPU {, & G was | & oo | o (8
8323 L _
RS0 RSt R52
O o + §% -] {3 43
§¢+§ [ ic1s R0 ——— ol 2] IE] =] (o O
° [:] m:]ﬁ]LLLLLL I+ I+ b+ s LLLLLLLLMW L1l 1319121218188
TTTTTT T T T T TTTTTTTT TT T T TTTT
$22:538388:3¢8¢28¢8 2 ¢ g ¢ 883p898888%83 8¢ 2 2 g 8 8§ 8

oo

Ll ===

sL

X1 } ST3

Bestlckungsplan
Board layout

Selection & Credit Computer

54




Stecker griin DIL-Stecker - 7-Segment-Anzeige

8caie8 codane

B de

lug green R
O v plug g DIL plug - digital display 100. 1o, 1 100, 10000, )
] E sBl ¥ "hbﬁ‘.’? X10-00L14
z] § I
Q 3 L
5 E o T ?.sv
A ln Loz
.‘3: B & EJ %S - Astaes 1 dn? A s 8
s 8 X44 I— ¥
E o ol Retde 4 LA —
> 12 e Gl
= 3 A =T 1< T . N N
PRy .t A R ooy H—ee—— 24—t 85 |= ] | 724 8
o oo (== g g 8 .
S 3 e
(S 3=} X1, ox 4n?
o2 X1 - s
82 {1 y Y s ¢ .
S o - T S 6—| belal blek b
35 Xr-2 111 lcra % Ly
na T « §L‘Ju.wnum<
E 3 5 ap as B4 83 82 81
X Q
52233 3
X PRI =g Y F
o G 03
F; -
3 = sgyon] []1] (LT [T
% 1 - «5v o.:o.'u =
=3 vecAc1o o 'l
£ Ge_ 030 1 q (%
£
- Ge_ 029 ¢
) . $<=u BoHEABAB 5B82885 o i f ]
-9 z o 2| . Ge_. D28
Ng Y. - 2 - a LT - Taste oo oz
~a af @ 3 2 3 2 LT bution 1
5x X X ] o @ o Soop 28
2 - i L 2 Ge_, D34
=N <] - 4
5 o - R100 47 cosonne H
@G e xS o
L8 ICtpyy i ) 29
$= ke o 3 El
89 3 O E B T 3
nE 11I°
LAY
ahGnenne
o
Q
a v«
3B CRERERE
L2 7 i - 3
aotsamn £
5 ~
2|0 5803 Ky
3 8L 5v
20 EXTAL2 £
XTALS g 2
a RESEr AESET __ 815
_ o 14 = Ic2 -
OF, 70 |; E_ € veestaRYL O,y Acr 1 LEDM gy
8 WA s 39 AS Taaur *H—-—O
w5V 7418373 <@ et [ © 5V ¥ r—sPler—— 3]
1c19 pa7 o b2 aaL 0o L= e
ic22 a] 48 Ru ] - o s Nze ¥ | Pl AT
vce Pes S Ia 3| 5
e b a0_19] 4o Py pm = el S o & ] H Pl 01 775
—CSPR 1 voz 13 I Pa2 P22 H 23 . 1 P ®
LSIALA vos 14 A2 P& P21 — N a w 2 2 c
—— et P40 P20 o 14 IRl § o
— CSBICI8 vos 15 At o1 x i i 23
| T8t pos 16 T} AS X P37 P17 il rEn) W g 23
1 — 7| AE o2 P36 P18| a2 X5 3T ¥) s e
vos 17 A7 03 2] p3s P = 1C4 7 N2
wr . a3 o4 3 pu P14 ™ . g c
— ' Ao 04 e P13 0 g § o)
s 1 A10 o RS 232 | LA %]
° 10 Aty o7 P31 1t ] 3T o L z - 577 ©
110 GNoy As2 P30 s 5 9 ]
TOLS  Tass Aa IC20 1% a 4Nz he oTE
o— N ] H82 xs P2 D, Sk im.oa)
ZsRouf® s H e - X3 =
= RE o I—Cﬂ:ﬂ:l
= < PAD 8 d 3 §>£ Counter oV sl
Zisi12 o P _ s I §3 o—3 —O]
[ ~ @ *
1 o2 PA2— P PTC ﬁ.ﬁ.ﬁ.ﬁ”&
ic23 CsPIA EH P APy IT T(III[L"
Tt o4 PAS o/ ek x ] PEY " GND
3f a0 De Pad ¥ pas = 8 ] w1 B b
1 a] Al o7 PATI—EAZ 1 g CO401058 @ o s T2 B
a2 :5—‘ a-
Z| a3 - RGA cag-d ezr K © ‘conbnuous play switch aw E 1 II
Voo CDAC088 ¢ 8
UBAT UBAT] :; vot CAZ Ct o 4 G 8 éé MM
vo2 <, E AT 18 X ~ Getnebemotor
E 3 2 w2 < iAGe . coMmr080 {oo 88 a I 5 Somevaretor
Xy x AL_251 a3 35 Rso 0 — g c
X g 24] a5 vos RSt rBoY czr cBaotos8 5V L 3 8
:JJ.Lzl ::? vo7 = RV 2| cso :g; na L] T 8 ] 30V AC X5-1 07, 1N40O4 o 435V
AR-2{ a1z csy [TE cosnroee S I A ~ 8cas? 2 & Bt
A13 [14] ::; E 51- - ] = < ce
A CSAAM ;1; 25 £ eod €D401068 3 _.I_ VO E 2 5 g el T S iV
W z 0 —>
% " 2 g % s cz2lcs I
@ 5= ) v
o5 “ €821 g5 =2 Luacme P o *
- 1 S o . @ 12 oy 1N40OH als
- «czsw . . 72 37 s ic1 L&
A1 oot 9 5 P [12LACDC x4 o4 3 [Teos I
Jias B b Lockout e z = 2 SO oo |5 T : bRk
ALE o1f] o & - M3 o3 1 -fE 2- o
= % 7n a d E{é Kofbmator @ a am] 7 I s EEE
! srori—EL e 5 I 3 basket matar GND 2 B
el : g A, B CXE T3 8 +
ATC-T2421 Houvé 3 8 Gl Te A8 =
s s %ﬂ o . Lf 5 1 - BCaT -L— &
CLACs T10 BC3AY Rec-Play & = e d
1 X1 3ive .5 S g9
I' W0 1q| Ty BCIY % g’ P =70
H 33 c102
b 15 X Vo2 pesr < a 2 I} itol
el ™ st Xes ey S €3 -t Schaitplan
E K¥r g | w9 S T5 Selection & Credit Computer 40264/40265
wTa [ < T .. .
Hecr . BB o 5% g5 Wiring diagram
= i — - . »
5 3 8 5 Selection & Credit Computer 40264/40265
o X
=232 =]
na § 2
na




CSPA2
CB60

——— E—
7805 w17 | @ DSP1| ] 7805

DSPA +

CSPA4
+
CSPA1
—F
)
COX

-
g
g

by
AUDIO_OUT_LEFT rot/ red ® s —— L]
1 €G1y B ]
5 | - HHEEEE
POWER = | il Bl e i
g | S —— ITTTTTI
NN
AUDIO_OUT_RIGHT "z slzlslzlzlzlz
Q
[TTTTTI
i N
q g &
] g 3
o> HEFast | L
o e |
) griin T8 g
green £Bs? cB40
AUDIO_IN ' Cort
CAl4 @ cBA2
— L1112
CA15 - e CB43
we HHEE
@r |2 _L [TTT
| ~
m I g HEHE o
: T —Im I— ] 18 . 3
~ 2 2 2 ©
Sz = 5
s> 4093 : e
— R — &
2 — re f— 3 cop II
@ o i 1c820 m §
g 8 [
g D 7aHcoo  [LSp 741138 | =
o T %
ICB24 1 - v
N iy 2

N I b
é cice21 RB4O > I
(v d (3
R | Al
| Re22 +
DB21
2 v
7<) — RBA }— g
w0 o™ ~—— RBU f—— v |~
3 & > oo | E |3
re} — Q
0 S Q RB31
E PaN
~ cm
A [ ]
ut
O L 4,9152MHz o
IcB21 RS98
2\ A J
(cB23 . IcB22 — R0 |—

_| l_dcsm _l |_CQZ

——{ RB21 =

Bestiickungsplan
CDM12 SC-Steuerung
Board Layout

CDM12 Serial Controller

o ~3




AUDIO_OUT_LEFT

4.Inf

[484:F{]

@
3 AS § w11 AUDIO_IN
. LT | 2 4 e
cinch BND 3 3 1)
3 GNO 4 2 GND
GHDB 6803 °g 1ICB27 et o0 T 1] RIGHT
ICB24 ICB21 exTalz b3 Y8 A T cinch RIeT | 2 J 1 JST
o bt TAL Iy 3.5uF 3 w0 | 3
A REF1 b
= Adve 3 Al Al - ¢ 2 fEseT | £ -y - 20 cREFIT TS EDN I GND
Sy § o w0 5 ‘ o CEERE LASER
= A ic m}ﬁ nT TN 3 veesTaY 2O 3 3 3 7705 100nf AUDIO_OUT_RIGHT - 2 [ LASEROFF] °
- s b=t = 1 - -
X = +-E- N 33 ] :§ b i e (4=GNDB, B=+5V8) o f— 1] owos
wf vs S 206 H AL 50 8 5 N 22 — s RBZO  ~5ya : ’ ' —Q v N
Y6 ¥ 2BG ! AS b i 0 BN R £l par TRQL &%m_o e Tz |n - - o 2 cDl 1
v R 0 2 7 & N 2 o it g |z |8 - s
s ) < 8o N ~ T = z L
74LS138 %% | prpye— N Rl s rart i el L33 P G
: 74HCT573 K 77| ;i @ P bieem 1 7 A— 2 2 2 FANA DSA
: N\ 28 P2 ¥ ',25%_ 113 2 e Iz Te 2 |3 6 | LASEROFF
' D0 & poo [ Bt < e 6 2212122 s 2 5[ o
! 30 z pasta 1804 692 ez —{188R}— 3
: U K TETTTASERFT +] okt
- Y — i ___ —
[TorpRsse 1 Ao ICB22 P35 p1g [45 3L LI LIy 0sT
T =] Fae P14 a2 —2 004
| RSSC ¢+ A hA 1 Fit P13 T BB - 1 ACK
Rsat ¢ Az ANE A — S 41 £l TR I I
—ESE L 2R 2 Bl 3 11 (31 827 3o 3 3 2 of o & o JST
R P s e R P10 3 3 -| ICB29 = 3 3 3 2
L d N A o[- =T ICB20 TMAT2 #T3 4093 FANANYAY == ==
Pt g LYY \Y :2 3 g; = (T g I FER R £ E |E |E
[T\ a7 T o s la (5 )= |°
-—-(Ej——f——-/\: Bl & o = TOK J=y -
T 2 ﬁ
RSIC | Ag A S 0s ~ S
+— (== ) ] 10K 3 osv
IR \ Bl 5 ool [CBa5 ICB26 o ICB29
== n NA A2 f = 0K }+¢ 00 OA » A X1 4093
: NA 13 = 08 8 B 23 NDB
O.us ' NA 271 s X} 2_ 2 pc ¢ riRell4fc
H 1 0 O +58
' 5 »svrso—2 AlS ~ o 0D g 5 ¢
: ALS & i LI G803
H \—;D’_& 43 - .81 F Roid F BC327 R832
] L H 518 | -5y 6 TReiiade  oefSc TB30
; o[ ’ S HD1133
! 27256 O +5v8
- I --,Ez:{}i HEF4511
neB
RS9A Al gl
— oo T7L(::-|Bcc2@8 saatns oy 3591
R59A A
0 s % s =% 78 POWER
RS9A ALD ICB23 S== ==~ 05
" 8T 8T 15pp 2428 . ST
1n4004 L T
2S94 34 O 100 a0 g 3 “51'} A . i ranio Al I B
[TorRses ALZANA :; —]— N 3 3 33 £=F§ [ Z | +9ve
NA; A3 D NG LE 3 o | E I he a8 il B 1 Ghos
RS9A A A 1/00 3 ‘ === ] ‘S o
(TS 3 tA A s wot iy T ST= gl 2 1n4004 | JUNY L £ ] JST
RS9A Y\ 102 s s .
{Tpc)Res NG s = M + i+ LM3 GHDB G408
as9A__ Mg ANAE PR 17
=== 5 i N DB %g:ﬁ; - < VI E_]LMQV vouy | «s¢8
A Mo 2 osHE— 2 3l 8 — 2
+5V8 N Al0 /07 y 1] A0 gY B O |
ALl ¥ E; 1 =
2 A2 2 GhDB 4 578 B¢ s
A IS E g g - =
NA Az g —I0%}— Sn08 = 3
: z 100K
™ o 7830 [— GHOB 2;
214 we ) “ 2
R 113 ~ < a 2
_ § 856
o —-— o - — = - - o - e em e ww == 2 S
c >
5564 - | Tz 4 r” i | 3 = o
0o o 2 ] 2
| —CM)T I 8 e b Lo
= = = = = = = — — - — - WAIG N
| 2
74HC00 i SA0A GDA
ICB28 | oHo8 T
]
= I (15=GKDA, 16+5YA) ) i 6NDe
*Svh
13 11 |
RS232 sy MAX232 B - z 3 5|« I
' = <=3 N 3 2 <
GNOA | 5 < el i B c1- ~ + + ST
3 C2+ c1+ M A1) ASVA s~ |
| CTR 4 T3l R2IN  R204T HLs —{T00%} ') -
R T3 — R1IN RIOJT — TRAFO
12007 1218 HE—O +5v4 I
| RO | 2 TIOLT 711N GNDA {7
- £
A v B lad agy IR | 5| ovs
| 2==2  ICA30 222 T v e
~ - - - @ ~ ~ ) l "
s e | = ]
o ox 0% o: | s[5 g ls: [ E___-fv . 7805 - L 3 | iavac -
SR T = T ST LT ST e . A sapall . ) L1 05PA - = T 5w
- - - - - | - - - 5VA o SPAIv]n Toooa il 2 s l
= ] w | ~ @ | o +5V8 w w,| oo
& = o & ~ & | & == 2Z=a
=S = o= 8= 8= 8= 8= S <% z |+ . + |
S S{o| o A GNGA & b = * GNDA
| g 5 & 3 3
o el —
L I 2 |: 3 P — — - -
ELL Isolierte Masse ! | ! 13 1
| ed ground ! —+ g
Insulated ground bl 2 ;
e e e e - e A e m e - e = = - — Schaltplan

CDM12 SC-Steuerung

Wiring diagram
CDM12 Serial Controlter

9%




10 yF Bipolar

I

Verstarker Ausgang
Amplifier output

sw

Lautsprecher Hochton / tweeter :

Lautsprecher Mittetton / midrange: LPM 100/95 FP

Kondensator / capacitor :

Kabelbaum
wire loom

Mittelton
_ links
8q midran,
+ le;t e
br
rt Mittelton
+ rechts
_8 @ midrange
right
[+ “
10 uF Bipolar
LPH 70/93 FP 0012941
0012942

10 uF / 23V AC - GLATT / Bipolar 0011103

Hochton
links

tweeter
left

0001055

Hochton
rechts
tweeter
right

Verdrahtungsplan
Lautsprecher OMT - Tur
wiring diagram
loudspeaker door OMT

BAESSE

R

R208
D)

§

RO EON

) KLANGREGLER

_|d-1—

i P NETZTRAFO 4

l

P MECHANIK

1

L 1
P ZUSATZGERAE

©
O
‘—rl '@—‘
=
A ==
O
—|_ = P \[Oor c10 2 1:9 O
- w
|| == ]| |
’ ..z OrE;O““ - I " -3ov s 2 Ten
O <oV Jen = R T T L O
2

Bestlickungsplan Verstéarker 184
Board layout amplifier 184

58




up

Pick-

™
1K ~l 150 K by b——ﬁ
v €203 46y 3
‘ (24 t30Y
e, v B3z LI i
c207 czaa c209 ik3w Tr2o4 80 sy L1007
€202 Rechter Kono:: w 7;2 tl RS 7r 203 -‘-— c 224
4 Right Hand Channe! v . .
h 1S Minuten Betried
22PF for CD d’&coﬁn‘c{ed —[- E -I- 25my 2 IKUM” 25mA nac S Minu:
25V Tr
} ‘} 2 @7, f 8% 7 13| 12 . 19 c24% 206 A0 oMty P C249
1Y
}j‘rﬁm—- | AZon 25v .Slemens Ovt1 gl 2?03 L7k D205 91 10 0OVIpF/ Loy
YIvF 1€ 200
204 h2lyy  TOA 4290 o - -—g_‘zlq—u—{
4,.( oL c20¢ Ot 2 Tr208 220 js;z
200 = phys Uref 8 H L iy oullui
, 947 E 2 18 Veff= 41,5V (Leeriauf)
o 200 Usatz- YRz b Vetf= 145V (Ri= &)
% o 56K E‘;l’;’lus- 80 22K P -
- -55 I3 22 B8DeLs External speakerRH
3992 Vet A5my = 3 Ge 7r209 Auflenlautsprecher, rechts
£ 3
€ 55 :g]“o ) Stereo
1 d —o (L
¢ Mono [Steyec 0¥ H S2
1 51 4 -3 o
S -0V
3 —0
3 v
1] E 5¢o0 Ge MiAtofon 2-Kana|l innenlautsprecher
RA43 Dual Chiannel Internal specker
hj
S 180 2,2K
IL External specke(u{'B l
. Aufleniautsprecher. links
4 lz 8 .
0,47 C 106 B A jS: 1 Cc119
25v $w 004t Loy
a;/,ufy Siemens 19 Stereo ot
ToomF €13 /C 400 links LH. rechts
ﬁ M 4w T0A 4299 7729 inks L i
C 104 W#F
H R108 || + outy 10K 10K
Ein Ein
29pF 1 2 40
Keram c 405 %K On
22pF far Cﬁ) ur')(fcrf?rochcn "’"I I o0 L i
Lin ana 100n
Ht_‘ ! er ol C407 C108 C109 P‘ﬂﬂ BD6#7 - 2-Kanal
Left Hand Chann Tr 103 T C121 Dual Channel
Fernlautstarkeregler

Remote Volume Control

4 +30v

16V

| S—
S5/ ¢
] TIT - 1 [ TITIT Boutoilebeseich
~ N EICINNEH ol nll BN N N auteilebezeichnung:
o N L
:? % Tg":.t- ?’\%SS WFyF '3}—‘%!\?“ 0- 99 aligemeine Buauteile
1 23 &4 5 &7 8 9 40 723u56759C40CM723“56 A 1200—199hnkerK0no|
Netztrafoanschiuf Me chanikanschlufl Zusatzgeréteanschiuf 00- 299 rechter Kanal
to power transformer to changer Option socket afle Sicherungen T 315A Wurlitzer PHONOGRAPH
Verstirker | 84 /1 85 Amplitier
Schaltplan/Diagram
402000040052
Anderungen vorbehalten! 0020540276

59



(8=GND, 16=+12V)

HEF40538 T
= = < ’
s 0§ 3 L. |
S T~ ¥:
=z w z
BRI Z <ZZ oam 03T ¥ o~
© ol avfinlm| ~
T8 -urrT -
{33k ',
{50k 1 '|_5__")E_‘ EQ
P2 | Y3
PBA GND__§ L 7| eno
16y 1 +16V 6 +16V
=___- 5| -
B BR2
=>regulator {576 -R 0R_1 41 R =184
20! -L 107} 3 L
| Losch / Cancel BR3 2 Losch
Uye 1 UREF
P7A
P6B R1
AT CNY17-3
5 l—x
4
->S&CC — 32,{
3 —x E)
2 LED1 I
BGM 1 1C2
rot/red Schaltplan
BGM-Adapter/Optok.
Wiring diagram
BGM-Adaptor/optoc.
—i c1
{=regulator R2
— 5= |+ [
ZDIC1 I1C2
| e 5 :
- e e — -
P7A @
] Ry —__
LED]
P2 P1 =
| [ =
| ) L R
; . P68

Bestiickungsplan
BGM-Adapter/Optok.
Board layout
BGM-Adaptor/optoc.




Motore far
Farbréhren

motors for
colour tubes

transtormer terminal

Helzungswiderstande tir
Bubble Tubes

heating resistors for
bubbie tubes

links / left or/o br
g/ e rt/r
it =
' links / loft . rechts / right
gely — lotfo
ant— ! lge/y
] — —
rechts / right
° —Jor 24V Lampe Zierschild Stem
sw/bk o —lt/r 24V lamp glass decorative star
24V ~ sw/bk ot/o
Lasterkiemme = gely
Trato Verstérker 24V Lampe Scheibe unten
to amplifier 24V lamp glass at the bottom

Si3.15A
[ — ®
i
Synchronmotor motor 24V ~ 375U 50Hz 0013648
24 V ~ C@ (I\/D Lampe lamp 24V 21W 0012943
Helzwiderstand hedating resistor 120Q 10% 5W oo013217
sicherung fuse T3,15A 250V 0012407 i
[
° ' ; |
Motore tir Helzungswidersténde fiir Beleuchtung !
Farbréhren Bubble Tubes illumination
motors tor heating resistors for .
colour tubes bubble tubes One More Time I
|
Wiring diagram 24V AC distribution interface
- t
Schaltplan 24V~ Verteilerinterface !
.
2 CD40138
RESET F4—
14004 IS . |- T ]
Frb—— e =
El
IC5
' Cc6 1uF
’ 10k
CD40818 Cb4oloes
A 06 10 9 10 =
@ 1
o] g l__ N IC2
[ S
z ic1 & P6
' ca - 2
1uF % o - ; L on
CD401068 s 2 2
| an7| |C10 3 ;« - :
bt il AT |4n7 cn 4 R 2
IC1 5 ; ECHIE
% ‘j>c‘2 hihind ': s | oo ECEE
1
1293 L 5401068 | cpaoss ownore 04
PTE ; ~ C€D401068
1107 4
8 Kl ic2 5
+ - o
gls ;& ° e CD40138 o
= 12 Reser (101
- tng Df2
Q8 il 1}
S e 1
IC5
11—
oo lo Ay
o0
=] Q
® g 2|2
sl L
100k f“ "’ ™
=}
+
b | 3

—

c8
C7| | 0.IuF
c2

' 0.1uf

SA+ SA+ SSA+

SO

a180vad
22l
bl b

Z

2

]
SSA+

Alle unbezeichneten
Dioden 1N4446

all diodes without
designation: 1N4446

One More Time
Schaltplan Motorbuchansteuerung
Wiring diagram motor page system

0035737




Tastatur

bl bl it S +5v 00b c25] |o.1uf
: 11 T
3

P4

04538

45V +SY 48V eEV 45V gy "g’;
Ces2n sl o s 5 5 5 €De01068 ’—f'ﬁ e oy
T o]l < .,'l s o] = el 0 TR
2 cx TRe -i—
. 3 o = = = = = { 3 8
@ n WESE +8V ¢l T ol e <l & "
g .
~f ] o] <] 0] o — o 1R 0401068 0401068 sl 2 )
I 2 . - s
° N\
szn ] e ) 1l : 10k gﬁ
040818 L L] |- 16k
2 2 1
2 < ol oY
= -
2 1 R S 1 I - ciz
S 10k S = S o a [
S 3 =
o eo wl
£ o : . P
1uF ;‘JE 0"-Position
0,26A Mikroswitch
« +18V b T S . PSA R
= r
H
2 A 08 Ny PIte ' : "; :l
S
- © 1ok Ll Z or
a f m—j 2 5
-
3 4 Mot-
- 3 " lT :I (:)
5
l-m g 8 g i S‘F A .
=t o] s 0 s -1 10 Nls | SLSln 1 oo > HE Motorblitterwerk
- H H Y =
- F 2= 8 3 = 8 3 5 8|8 54 ics = o bl g motor page systen
2 s 2|8
sle he a < © al= - < = E -1 &
2 — — - et =}
S A 3 Y 3|coaons | = 3 e, T0aF
Ladad oo 9 H
“0*-Position c2 100k
- « z '[ Ps Mikroswitch RXCX
3
s = - s —<S S be coas3g X oy 3
a '-— 1
0.6 = re
Nl o e e :
<
T ] ot b
47 Ic10 o B
22 {:l '——”——]
o ~ Motorblaetterwerk
2 Is
o o I l
SZ 8 Y. 10uf =
= 2 . | €9 g
2 e S 6 7 D21 100k
3 1c8 E u‘_ RACX
2 - cx +5v
1 - - ~ CD4as38
A= H v mm
4 Pe e R e .
Interface Ms111 1cs

7818CTH

1 | +30v P <30v 1c3 163
2 133 e c7
3 223 1

€0401068 €Da0106B

Alle unbezeichneten Dioden 1N4446
All diodes wilhout designation: LNd4446

NN E

184004
470k

62

02

Schaltplan
Blatterwerkansteuerung New York, NY

Wiring diagram
Motor page system New York, NY
0035737




10}S1S34

Lamp: &x 2L V/4LW
Synchronousmotor 24V/50Hz/ 60 Hz

- 3
0035552 G <
Eﬂ! b3
Rax &
BubbleT Bubble T. T Z
heather ) heather ; 5
1200 120Q 4 G2
SW Ub=12,5V SW 0 2
£2
- =]
B, az”®
) [ s =
S o (24
R SF > :-:i
§ wn
>
(k
B RER
= H =13
w br w '9
o -
S 3
< 3 2
%)
Z 85
o3 R
8™ 112 z
olx o Rlo o= <] < lo ig xg -
g Bls [3|€ a B[S |I=|x g g ‘ l lE_
~| L]~ .L | V] ~| L~ ~| L|~ JL w w .
1(2(3]zsls17] [P12[3] [{2[3]« o o 22 &l [8 |
mm - M
112{3{4|5(6(7 2|3 112|314 ) N > I~
E |
o o
1 a
0036425 e
i| Fuse 1A,M | [ Fuse 1a.M | LS J
€ | |< | [X |
25 V - Interface SIRITISITIR
L_EERlFlE._
. 1[2]3[u]s : BRa3LaN
L ~|L|~[L|~ | br<<<".<2
rd
or
LYSTERKLEMME
VERSTARKER
AMPLIFIER
1]2[3]a[s]6] TERMINAL .
o -
i 2
@ L
S g L
S S
120 12082
Bubbletube Eubbtl‘etube
heather. eather o |o o
== o [ £ o =
Bubbletube Bubbletube [ FIF[S[F P ISEI
‘Heizung Heizung
10{918|7(6(S]|4]3]2]|1
WIRING BOARD
AMPLIFIER
Farbkodlerung: VERSTARKER-
Colorcode: PLATINE
blk = black = schwaz
bl = bilue = blau
br = brown = braun
gn = green = grln
g = grey = gau
or = orange = orange
3 - ::glot : :/?gloﬂ Scholfplan
oo whle = weld Wiring Diagram
ye = yellow = gelb Bubble Tubes
NewYork,NY

on




Leuchtstofflampen: 2 x15W

R VTP

Verstdrker Vorschaltgerateeinheit 0035548 ’
184
P3 220V 8W 0W
Vorschaltgerat Vorschaltgerat
LIEN - 2
Leuchtstofflampe: 3121 9 Leuchtstofflampe:
8w el s 8w 0w 8W
g Vorschaltgerat Vorschaltgerat
JJ
/ ~ = 0035983
©
n 1l
/ o ' 8 E 8 g /
/1 o R EE K 5 &t] &6 Y /
8w g 8w
Z 21 %
| _5|6|5] . 31201 fefsfs3]2]1 L13]201] |3]2]1
3|21 Isfs]ef3]2] uf3f2]1] [3f2]s
r< PEE EEE FEEREEE /K
0036451 5 5 &) &
|||— =||
Starter 0036449 Starter
0036452 :
St
7
30w //
// / / 2 / / A ol
Leuchtstofflampe: 30W scha plan
Leuchtstofflampen NY,NY
Wiring Diagram
Fluorescent LampsNY,NY

0036909

™A




= 1]

/200
&)
87200

Bl be

be

] [or w0

b M

x1 lei,
n:.\.;:x'b::kl_‘ I 2 | 3 l : ]

LS Vorschalt-

gerkt 220 V
50 oder 60 Bz
Ballast 220 V
= Starter fiir Einzelschaltung $0 or 60 Mz g
= Starter fiir Serienschaltung |~—-——-L¢
= Starter for single lamp
= Starter for 2 lamps series-connected
Schaltplan
Tar-Beleuchtung OMT
Wiring Diagram
Door-lllumination OMT
Kabelbaum
o HEEEEE Lowe
o Rt Bl il -4 -2 -4 -4 P-4 2 B Bl B 0036385
olojojojojo
ol n|olo] Ef=1 Y

s

Wiring Diagram

P11
« o % 1 TR
N o~
g J::'é sil s ¢ L] 2| 1R
I_ 3| GNDR
GNDR
+ 1 R R | ' : o
S g ¢ | GNDL
8 - 1 T
g K ; |y
g 434 1
M=t 10
P HI-R L] g s n
-
o GNDR | 7 >
MT-R 6 e
Sl GNDR [ s E
QA GNDL | « 3
S S 200 ————C 31— 3
GNDL | 2 o '5%"“ C2 33uF 2R2 g
HT-L ) — =1
P8 C1 2R2
Gedr.Schattg.best.
= 0036383
N\
Schaltplan
- Frequenzweiche NY,NY
]
b3

High L

Crossover Network NY,NY

65




~uy

+qic3 l

L1
100F
w » PS5
« 1 nes
2 L1
0.33uF 3 T
' :I . +30V
c2 - 5
s 1+
I O g |e z
15— P2
ki x 1 +30v8
NKS 13 2 1)
ey 12 |
L 11
133 10
e ’ =
[*1] L} ———-' P?
2 7 1 [
6 p— 2 L3
§ it 3 L]
4 —x ‘ nez
" * 5 uea
2 f—x s
1 f— » 2z
P16
Blick gufMP Buchsenletsie
Steckseite
16 polige graue Buch senleiste
am gF.&P-Mors
113151719 i3S
2L4{6]8[10 1216
Farbenkode/

Colour code
br- braun - brown
ge- gelb -yellow
gn- grun -green
or -orange - orange
rt - rot ~red 1ack
sw- schwarz - blacl
ws - weill -white

Schaltplan

Wiring Diagram
Interface EMP Mars 130
0006175

P12

*12 ¥
akd

T FFEFERE

Spt 1y |
$p3 1
Sp 4+5) .

br

L1

re

or

san

(1]

NS

y1

zu Minzeingangen
SCC - Steuerung

Schaltplan

Wiring Diagram
Interface EMP Mars 111
0004197

66




Index

—A—
adapter rings 5
album selection 24
ALC 10
amplifier 10; 48
amplifier load, max. 11
—B—

basic units 27

bass control 10

BGM 17; 18

BGM adapter board 17

BGM intervals 19

BGM start position 18; 19

BGM with/without coin insertion 18; 19
bonus jumpers 32

bonus step 32

button LT 5;7; 13; 14

—C—

Cancel 37

cancel button 6; 10

carrier motor, KM 36; 43
carrier test 30

carrier, check turn 4

cash box 2

CDM12 error code table 34
CDM12 function tests 35
CDM12 SC supply 36
CDM12 Serial Contol Board 36
CDM12 Test functions 35
CDM12, handling 33

CDs, handling precautions 4
CDs, not playable 27
change mechanism 36
changement, CD carier (50 -> 100 CD’s) 27
chash box contents 27

coin inputs 44

coin inputs, colour codes 8
coin output plugs 6

coin system 44

coin validator 9

coin validator interface 9

—D—

data retrieval 26

detergent for CDs 4

digital display 43

disable tracks 23
discharges, electrostatic 1
display shows flashing 8 50
display test 30

dust cover 5

—E—

exit service programs 14
external speakers 10; 11

flashing ‘8’ 46

free play 5; 9
function tests 30
fuses 43; 48

fuses for speaker 43

—G—

gear cycle 48; 50
gripper arm motor test 30

—H—

happy hour 21
hum in sound 48

identification number 24
illumination 42; 48
impedance of speakers 11
infrared indicator 35

—_——
jumper BR 32; 44

—K—
key 2

—L—

laser beam 1

laser diode 1
Laser-Control-Board 36
LED green, on amplifier 43
LED K 49

LED red, on amplifier 43
LED Z 49

lever, rotate carrier 4
light gates 49

loading discs 4

LT 9

—M—

machine label 3

mains voltage, check 3
memory reset, after power off 24
mono-stereo switch 10

mute 43; 50

—N—

next 31

noises during playing 48
number of CDs in carrier 8
number of plays, total 27




—P—

permanent credit 44

play stimulator, program 8
playstimulator programming 15
playstimulator, no function 17
plug memory 13

power consumption 3
power output, amplifier 184 11
power supply mechanism 36
previous 31

print out 29

printer 28

printer adapter cable 28
programming short view 12

—R—
reset all counters 27
row 9; 32; 44
row GP 5;9
—S—

S&CC power supply 36
Schalter K7 46

selection 5; 15;17; 37; 45
selection button R 13

set date 14

set weekday 15

set year 15

sound, no 48

speaker fuses 48
speakers in serie 11

stop 31

sub transformer 36
switch K6 48; 50

switch K7 37; 45

switch K8 37; 47; 49
switch, Stereo/2-Kanal 10

—T—

test credit 9

test credit button 9; 44
thermostatic switch 46

TOC (table of contents) 34

Top Discs 26

track numbers, max. 5

tracks played successively on the
treble control 10

trouble shooting chart 42

trouble shooting diagram 38

—U—
Unipack 6

—V—
volume 3; 6; 15; 17
volume control 10
volume, max. 11

—W—

wall box 18; 26
wrist wrap 1

same disc 22



